Public Accounts Committee

(1996-99)

SEVENTY-FOURTH REPORT

(TENTH ASSEMBLY')

AN s e g ki P,
' R R
' L wor ros s

 @e o wma gm.  WNON S BALAY

T A

-

Report of the Public Accounis Committee on the R“Ptcl'ft
of the Comptroller and Auditor Genergl'of India for the
year 1985-86 (Revenuve Receipts) pertaining to the Forest,

Transport, Registration and I'lnance (Taxation) Department
to the Government of Assam.

f . AN
Presented to the House OI‘IHl 5‘”'&{1%8 N

Assam Legislative Assembly Secretariat, Dispur
Guwanati —781006.

LT TS



Ve

el \
R 6ot S

et
.

9

:q .

o

g i NOT PO : ]
1 ?
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
Composition of the Committe€ i
Prefatory Remarks. . 0. oo v aeieis e 1—2
CHAPTER I
General 3—10
CHAPTER 1T
FOTESE. oo o e e R oS 11—37
CHAPTER—III
Taxes on Vehicles 38 -50
CHAPTER—IV
Stamp duty and Registration fees 2o By Ll
CHAPTER —V
Pinance -(Laxation) = S o ke e e e 53102
2t 103

Annexures.



i PREFATORY REMARKS.

I, Shri Holiram Terang, Chairman of the Com-
mittee on Public Accounts  having bze authorised to
submit the Report on their bghalf, present the 74th Report
of the Committez on th: Report of the CAG of India
(R/R) for the year 1985-86 pertaining to Forsst, Transport,
Registration and Finance (Sales Tax) Department. ‘

2. The Report of the CAG of India (R/R) for the
year 1985-86 was presented beforc the House on 16th
March, 1988- The outgoing Committee examined the
Reprot selectively on the Departmsnts rélating to Fishery,
Inland Water Transport, State Excise and Land Revenue,
and incorporated these Chapters in their Report Nos.47th
53rd, 57th and 67th and presented the same before the
House on 2nd June, 1989, 9th April, 1990, Sth October
1990 and 24th December, 1992 respectively. The 1emai-
ning Chaptess of the Report of the CAG of India (R/R) for
the year 1985-86 pertaining to Forest, Taxes on Vehicles.
Registration Fees and Sales Tax were considerd by the
Sub-Committeec of the outgoing PAC under the Conve-
norship of Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami, MLA. The Com-r
mittee could not fin:lise the Report owing t» expiry of thei
term. Thereafter, the Sub Committec ‘B of present public Ac.
counts Committee under the Convenorship of Shri MohanDas «
MLA has taken up the matter and examined afresh the
Finance Taxation Department in_their meeting held on 7th
August 1997 prepared the draft Report on all the pending
Chapters in their meeting held on 23rd April 1998 The
Committee then resolved to forward the Report as presen -
ted by the Sub-Committee ‘B’ of Public Accounts Commi-
ttee for adoption by the main Committee.

3. The Committes on Public Accounts adopted the Repott
I their meeting held on 5th May 1998.

4. The Committee wishes to put oa records their sincere
thanks to the Convenor (Shri H. Goswami, MLA) aud the
Members of the outgoing Sub-Committee as at Anmexture
I and also the Hon’ble Covenor Shri Mohan Das, MLA
and other Members of the Sub-Committee ‘B’ of present

PAC as at Annexure II for their strenuous works done
by them.




2

The Committee zlso offers thank w Shri S. C. Des, TAS,
Financial Commissioner, Governmaznt of Assam and other
Commissioners and Secretaries, Government of Assam, their
Heads of Departments and other officcrs and staff for their
full Co-operation.” The Committee rléces cn records its
sincere thanks and appreciation to the A. G. (Audit) Assam,
and other officers of the office of the Acccuntant General.
for their unstinted cooperation to the Committee during
the course of dzleberation. The Committee also offers thanks
to Shri D. Talukdar, Sccretary, Assam Legislative: Assembly
with other officers and staff of the Committee.

Dated" : Shri Holiram Terang
5th ‘May, 1998 Chairman, -
Public Accounts Committee,
Assam Legislative Asstmbly.



3
CHAPTER —I
GENERAL
. A—Trand of revenue receipts
_ L.1. The total receipls of the Government of Assam
for the year 1985-86 were Rs. 9,57 10 crores. Rev:nue raised
" by the Sfate Government amounted to Rs. 3,44.81 crorcs
of which Rs. 235.00 crores represented tax revenue and
Rs. 1,09.81 crorcs non-tax revenue. An analysis cf the

receipts for the year 1983-86 along with corresponding .
figures for the preceding two years, is given bclow :—

1983-84  1984-85  1985-86
(In- crores of Rupees)

I. Revenue raised by the
State 'Government.

(a) Tex Revente 133.35 189.31 2,35.00
.(b) Non-Tax Révenuc- 77.89 82.78 1,09.61
Total-—I 213.24 9792.09  3,44.81

II. Receipts [rom Govern-
ment of India.

(a) State’s share of divi- 137.79  151.60  2,65.55

sible Union Taxes.
(b) Grants-in~-aid 199.69 273.56, " =3,46.74
Total —1II 33748  425.16 6,12.29
IIT Total receipts of the 550.72 697.95 957:10:
State (I & 1I) =
IV. Pcrcentage of (1 & ITI) 38.72 39.00 36.00

Receirts from Central Govesnment by way of State’s
share of divisible Union taxes and grants-in-aid during the
year 1985-86 constitutcd 64, percent of the total receipts
of the State. The State’s own mobilisation amounted to 36
perent. ,

!




. 4
1.2. Receipt frem tax revenue aﬁd non-tax rc venue cons-
titued 689, and 329 respectively. An analysis of both Tax
and ron-tax revenuc for.tle year 1985-86 and for the pre-
ceding two years is-as below :— ‘

- (a) Tax-revenue S R ) ‘
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 ‘Incree-
| ase (+)
Decrease

(=) with

o ' reference
(Tn crores of rupz;s) to 1984-85

1- Taxes on Agricula-.  11.20 3628 6519  (1128.91
. tural Tnco.1te . . .

Income and Ex-
penditure A - ; .
3. Land Revenue. - 4.27 4.23 e (—)0.01

2. Other Taxes on ~ 194 258 . 344  (+)0.86

4. Stamps and Regi- 476 570 588 (4)0.48
stration Fees o : AR

. 5. State Excise 570 . 606 468 . (-)138

6. Sales Tax 9389 117.98° 12842  (+)10.49

7. Taxes on vehicles 5,47‘ - "5_53 764 (4)1.11

8. Taxes on Gonds 929 2.75 471 (4 1.96
and Passengers , .

9. Taxes and Duties 096 = .79 2.76 (4)2.04

on "Electricity

‘Duties on, Commo-
dties and Services

10. Other Taxes and - 478" _ . ¢.53 3.06 (+)153

‘h—\\_‘ L e
Total 135833 189:31 235.00 - (+)45.69

(b Non-Tax revenue °

(I-n' crore. of rupees)

I Industries 260 3315 3529 (4 207
2. Forest . 2232 9496 - 9155 (—) 3.41

e TN e




5

ONSEA RS

3. Miscellaneous 648 745 3307 (+)25:62
Gereral Services SR :
Public Works 184 Ak o s o o
Agriculture 0.63 1 .29 0.82 (-—)0.47
Education 0.56 1.05 1.07  (-+)0.02
7. Intercst ’ 3.11 1:02:-= 5103 (+)4.01

Total ~ 67.54 7037  98.4%8 (+:28.11

OBSERVATION/REC OMMVIENDATIONS

1. 3. The Committcc obsiives that the Siate Ge viin-
ment should mo:e vigorously pcrsue the machinery for col-
locction of duc taxes in time withcut dilay r causing
loss t0 the (xcl.cquer and  evoid cecumulleticn «f  huge
losses in coll.cticn «f taxes. Tie pisin feund respensible
end on whose lapscs duc taxes are not collicted  skeuld
be taken to task in \ture. Tie Committee further fecls
that wiile collection the aircar land revenue the proper steps
sheuld be taken for off cting cxempsticn to the peer poc-
ple, if thecy are (fiected by natural calamities,

B—ARREARS IN ASSESSMMENT AND COLLECTION

1.4. The numbsr of cascs of Sales Tax, Taxes on
rofessions, Trades, Callings and Employments

and Good Tax, and Agricultural Income Tax dye
ment and a

1985-86. and
eich’ y.ar® as
ted below :—

Passengers
for assess-
ctually assessed during the years 1984-85 ang
the number of cases pending ar the end of
reported by the Taxation d partm nt arc indjca-

Sales Tex, Taxcson Agricultural Tneeme
P-olessions, Trades, Tax,

Callings and Employ-

ments and Passengers

and Gocds Tax.

1984-85 1985-86 1984-35 1985-86




6

1.. Number of assess- 3.85,160 2,68,962 2,563 2,588
ments due for com-
pletion. ' _

2. Number of assess- 2,22,465 2,12,312 goskeR =173

ments completed.

3. Number of assess- 1,692,695 56,650 1,668 . 2,415 .
ments pending at the -
end of the ycar,

Ycar-wise details of the pending cascs as.at the end
of 1985-86, are given below : — .

Year Sales Tax, Taxes on _*""81'1'3‘1111“’&1
ofeSslonq Traacs, Income Tax.
Callings and Employ-
ments and Passengers °
and Gocds Tax.

Upto 1981-82 5,428 | R LT
19892-83 3,842 LAk r
1033-84 6,924 R - 310
1984-85 16,249 _ ; 54.;’2
1985-86 24,914 ‘ 745

Total 56,650 2,415

Similarly the total revenue cellected and ‘arrcars of
revenuc pending collection, as at the ¢nd of the years
1983 84 to 1985-86, as lc,pthd by 111& departments  are .
given below : — :

Year Total demand Revenue Arrears yending
raised : ccllected collection as at
a2 : ~ the end of
Ma:ich.

(In crores of rupees)
1983-84  945.52 ' SlsLEe = 13098
1984-85 31350 272.09 41.41
1985-86 . 384.92 344 81 4547 (a)



/

Dctails of arrcars as on 31st March 1935 and 3ist Jiarch
19¢6 are eiven below :(—
b v 4 ot |

As on

31st niarch 1985 31st March 1986
+ (In crores of rupecs)

11" Sales Tax,' ‘Agricul-
tural Income - Tax,
“QOther Taxes on 1a-
come and Expendi-

+ ture, Taxes on
Goods and  '‘passn-
gers, . laxes, and
"Dutiecs on Electricity
and of; er Taxes and
Duties on Comimo-

dities and Scrvices. S 25.67
2. I%“or._«-sn Receifts ‘ 2.50 2.48
3. Taxescn Vehicles 497 5.36
4 Land Rcve_nud ‘ 11.51 11.96 (a)

Total 4141 45.47 @)

'OBSERY ATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

1.5 The Committee is constraine¢ to note the reasons
for making -such ' a huge arrears In assessment and collec-
tion of taxes thereof. The Committee also feels not to appre-
ciate the action of the Government for not taking up the
cases of arrear in asscssment in time which sustains losses
to the State Exchequer, The CGommittee would, therefore,
like to have a detail report asto how the pending arrear
‘cases in assessment and collection have been completed
and ‘reverue deposited O the Ccnsolidated Fund. - The
action taken report should be submitted to the Committee
within 3 months: irom the date of presentation of the report.




8
C— Outstanding Inspection Reports

1.6 Audit has brought out that observations on in-
correct assessments, under assessment non-levy and shcrt
levy of taxes, duties, fees othcr revenuc receipts, etc., and de-
fects in initial accounts noticed during local audit and .ot
settled on the spot arc communicated to the departmental
authorities, Heads of departments and also to Government,
wnere necessary, through inspection reports with the request
to furnish replies thereto, withina month of their receipt.
In addition statemsnt, showing dztails of objections remaining
outstanding for more than six months are sent to departments
and Government every six months in July and January -
each year for expediting their settlement. The pumber of
inspecton reports and audit objections issued upto March
1986. which were pending settlement by the departments as on
30th September 1986, along with corresponding figures
for the earlier two years are given below : -

- At the end of Number of Money value
September outstanding (in crores of
rupees),
Inspection Audit ob-
reports jections.

1984 1,220 3,014 24,84
1985 1,096 2,448 20,30
1986 1,179 9,595 50,94

K The receipt-wise and ycar-wise break-up of outstanding
inspection reports, number of audit objections pertaining

thereto and the money value involved as at the end of
September 1986 is given below :-

Head of Revenue  Number of outstanding Year in which
Inspection Audit Amount the earliest
reperts. objection.

(in lakhs) inspec-
tion rep ort of
Rupees was issued)

1. Sales Tax 121 538 5,49.08 1971- 72
2. Passengers and 47 73 26.42 1979-80
goods Tax

3. Purchase Tax 22 45 49.62 1979-80



”

4. Electricity .Duty L, 17 1269 1979-80

5 Amﬁseﬁlcnt and % 8 1.56 1979-80
Betting Tax Sk

6. Professional Tex R a 841  ©1979-80

7. Agricultural & 671 13206600 197576

‘Income Tax

8. Land Revenue 606 958  7.86.30 . 1973-74

A

9. Stamp Duty and / :
Registration Fees 90 173 27302 1974- 75 -

{0, Taxes-on Vohiolamiras ot ot Bl higy SRt liove ity

11. State Excise 58 80  4,03.59 ' 1978-79

12. Forest' Receipts 135 494 2525.84 . 1973—74
Total R L AR O e

(b) Out of 1,172 inspection reports which were pending

settlement as on. 30th Septe{gber 1986, ¢ven first replies
had not been received in expect of 547 inspection teperis
containing ‘1,046 audit objcctions.

B

(c) A review of the outstanding inspection reports of five
forest divisions (Digboi. Dhubri. Haltvgaon, Kachugaon, and
Nagaon) conducted (between July and October 1986) with-
rcference 1o records maintained in those divisions chowed
that 32 inspection teports (confaining 138 audit objections
involving money value of Rs. 10,61,-51 lakhs) issued bet-
ween 1973 -74 and March 1986 were pending settlement
for the r1easons given below :-——




10

Reasons ' Number of Amount (In
audit objections  lakhs of rupees)
1. Non-initiation of action 56 -/ 16,2955,
by the Divisional Officers
2. Records relating 1o audit 10 : 5011470
objections femaining un-
 traced in the Divisionzl
Officers ,
3. Action initiated but not ) 4.20.26

finzlised for want of proper
persuance by the department T
Toral - 138 10,61.31

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMM ENDATIONS

The Committee recommends that the Department
will take Special care to settle the audit ubjections at the
initial stage. The Committee would, however, be interested
to kncw the upto date position c¢f the disposal of the
outstanding  audit objections and inspection repcrts- The
Committee further -recommends that approrriate action
should be initiated against the Divisional officer of the
aboved mentioned Division for not taking any initiative
actiofi to settle the outstanding audit objecticns since a
long tim: from 1986 eyen after repeated reminders from
the office of the Accountant General of Assam. A report
on the action tzken by the Govt. should be submitted
to the Committee within a pzriod of 3 months from  the
date of pr sentation of the Report. :

/



11

 CHAPTER 1I  *
FOREST RECEIPTS

Loss due to poaching of Rhinoceros :
[ Audit para 6.2/CAG 1985-86 (R/R) -]

2.1. Audit has pointed out that in the Kaziranga
National park, 103 more Rhinoceros were killed by
poaching during the subsequent four years from 1932 to
1985. As per purchase! offers received by the.. Forest
Department in February 1984, each Rhinoceros was of the
valyue of Rs. 3 lakhs plus sales tax amounting to Rs. 0.18
lakhs- The illegal poaching of 103 Rhinoceros thus resul-
ted in Joss of revenue amounting to Rs- 3.28 crors. The
National. park was apparently not well protected a'though
Government had engaged 107 persons on protection duty
apd was incurring an expenditurc of = Rs.1.37 lakhs on
their pay and allowances every year, There was nothing
on record to show that any investigation weas conductcd
by the Department with a- view to ascertion the precise
reasons for such large scale poaching and for taking app-
ropriate steps for its stoppage in future:

‘ 2.2. The Department in their : written Memorandum
has stated that 41 Rhinoceros have been killed by poachers
during the pericd from 1978 to 1981 and 103 Rhinos wer:
killed during the subsequent year from 1982 e, 1985
Ins.pite of our best effort. The illegal tiade and the pre-
vailing high .price of the Rhino horns in the !nt?rﬂat“’!"al
smugglers market other root'cause of the even Increasing
means of poaching. The park is like an open treasurc
house with the Rhinos moving freely in and cutside Iit,
each carrying a horn worth over a lakh of Rupees n
its head. The protection of the Rhinoceros and guarding
of the park by handful of illequipped and ill trained forest
staff against the onslaught of organised gangs of desperate
poachers equipped with sophisticated weapons, is not an
easy task. In spite of severe limitations and handicaps the
staff of the park have been trying their very best to prc-
tect the park and ensure the continued survival of the
‘Rhinoceros in this world by carrying out petrolling rounds
by day and night at the risk of their own lives against
attack by wild animals and poachers alike in a hostile
terrain. There has been no cemplancency what sCever ¢n the




12

part of the forest staff in discharging their duties. The
unfortunate loss of the thinoceros due to poaching have
therefore taken place due to reasons beyond any human
control. It would not be proper ‘and ethical to. asigh
money value to a  species of -animal as gravely
endangered as the Rhinoceros which is on the verge of
extinction. The loss of even a single individual of the
species is @ loss to the mniaking more profcund than
what have been assessed by the audit. It may however
be mentioned that after a complete- ban on trade of endan-
gered animal orits parts, they have no value and therefore
the assessmient of audit as to the loss of Rs. 3.28 Crores
is a nullity. :

 OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.3.1- The Committee feels that the protection . staff
deployed in the National park is inadequate and that too
without sophisticated weapons. The punishment provided
by law is also not adequate to deter the poachers.. The
Committee -wculd like to know what zction the department
has taken to remove such. constraints and for ccmmitting
the same kind of crime in future. -

* The Committee further recommends that necessary
measures should be taken at the highest level to counter
the poachers in the Kazironga National Park and ‘to protect
‘the Rhinoceros fromt the poachers. '

1



|

Loss of revenue due . to non-observaticns of prescribed
prccedure. © ' i

[Audit para 6.3/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)]

2.2.1. Audit has pointed out that the Government 1
May 1982 decided for sale of timber against permit sal
trees at Rs. 815/- cubic mite®-and the price might be
reviewed after every six months depending upon the market
price- Similarly ~for non-sal, trees the price skould be
the average ' price cobtain in sale by tender- In 79 cases,
permits * were issued between July 1983 and _March 1985
in favour of diffcrent mills ‘and private bussiness Farms for
sale of 39,262,500 cubic meteg-of sal logs and 5,310 cubic
metre_of non-sal logs from the departmental stock of eight

‘forest divisinns viz, Goalpara; West Kamrup, East Kamrup

and Haltugaon, Dhubri, Nagaon, Darrang West and Kachu-
gaon on payment of scheduled rate of ‘Royality, Monopoly

' fees and departmental cost. The rate so fixed ( Rs. 618 to.

1075.14) in the case of sal lcgs and (Rs. 386.65 to
Rs. 49431 ) non-sal logs were far below the . compe-
titive Prices of Rs. 1,357,65 to Rs- 1,790 and Rs: 412 to
Rs. 629 respectively obtained from sale by tender during .
the years 1983-84 and 1984-85.: The sale of 24 428.342cubic

metéasof sal logs (out or the total allotment of 39,262,500

cubic meres) and 4,395.431 cubic mecteas on non-sal logs

. (out.of the total allotment of 5,310 cubic meteas) actually
lifted between July 1983 and July 1985 by the 79 permit

holders, if made a2t the competitive prices, would have yiel—
ded a revenue of atleast 'Rs. 4,14.42 lakhs instead of
Rs- 2,24.93 lakhs actually realised, This resulted in. loss of
revenue of Rs. 1,89.49 lakhs. The reasons for not adhering
to the prescribe procedure for fixing the sale price were
not available on record. :

9.2.2° The Department in their replies have stated that
as per rule 3(3) of the Assam Sale of Forest Produce Coupes
and Mahal Rules 1977, in addition to sale of inviting ten-
der and sale by public auction, Forest' produce  can also
be sold by negotiation,dircct by Government or on behalf -
of the Government of Assam in Forest Depertment or in
any other manner as decided by Government on its own
descretion. The sale of timber mention in 'the para had

. been conducted by, the Government in excercise of this
- power. In this connection Governwent appointed a high



14

power Enquiry Comuuittee and report has been processed
and published. However, the present Governmen has scru-
tinised in excercise of power by the previous Government
through an One Man Committee, its report in details and
follow-up action on recomendations is under process.

OBSERVATIONS /| RECOMMENDATIONS

2.2.3. The Committee was informed in course of oral
deposition that the Department had initiated departmental
action against these found guilty by the One Man Commi-
.ttee. The Department, however, interalia exrressed their
inability to recover the monitory lcss sustained by Govern-
ment in view of pending Ccurt case. The Committee can-
not appreciate the inability of the Government in taking
appropriate action in time. The Committee also feels that
had the Court cases been contected promptly Government
would have been in a position to initiate action of the
persons found responsible, The Committee, therefore, suggest
to the Government to take immediate action for scttlement
of pending Court cases and also acticn taken on the guilty
officers. A detail report on the action taken should be
submitted to the Committee within a period of 3 months
from the date of presentation of the Report.



1

A

Ilicit removal of forest produce.
Audit para 6.4/CAG, 1985a_86 (R/R)

2.3.1 The Audit hag: pointed out that as ter record
of the forest Division, Kachugaon and Haltugaon, 511
trces of A III and B.II class of timber Iad been illegally
fclled and timber cxtracted therefrom removed from the
forest area in four ranges by certain persons during the period
from December 1983 to December 1984. According to the
reports prepared by the concerned Range Officers after
the cccurance of there thefts, the timber content of 511
trees illegally felled, based on their lcfc-ove_r stumps,
worked ‘out “to 1,058:498 cubic metmA  of this, 71.450
cubic metery  of A III class timber - werc  susbsequently
recovered by the department from the nearby areas. the’
remaining 987.042 cubic metges_of timber valuing about
Rs. 16.87 lakhs could not be traced by the department
till ‘the date of audit (between Mey 1985 and July 1985).
The department could not also aprrehend the offenders.
Protection of the forest was apparently iradequate which
insulted in loss of revenue amounting to Rs: 16.87 lakhs.
On this being pointed out in audit (July 1985), the Divi-
sional Forest Officer, Kachugaon Division stated  (July
1985) that in one case involving timber content of
198.320 cubic metegd~ the concerncd Forester and Forest
Guard had already becn placed under suspension and that
disciplinary proceedings against them were being taken. In
respect of two other cases involving timb'r content of
310.280 cubic meteed - the department stated that the area
being on the borders with West Bengal, was prone to
illegal activitics and that total protection: of the area was
not possible even though armed home guards has been
posted there. Report on investigation of thefts in the
Haltugaon, Division is awaited (March 1987).

v 2.3.2.  The Department in their written mcmorand_um
have stated . that jllicit felling of trees and removal of tim-
ber thereof is one of the biggest problem threatening the
Very existances of Forest not only in this State but also
in the country as , whale. The Forestis like an open trsa-
suré house with valuzple standing trees and other Forest
produce having only a few illequipped forest staff to
guard this. property. Kachugaon -used to be one of . our
most well prctected forest Division even though there had




16

been occasional cases of'illegal removal of timber along
the inter state boundary of Assam and  West Bengal, ta-
king advantage of easy extraction by  rafting along the
Sonkosh River. Hiwever  of late organised gangs of
Smugglers equipped with weapons  have been active in
that :rea. The forest: staff have been doing their best to
piotect the forest from such smugglers with mixed d:gree
of success. In one case in that area involving confrom
tation with smugglers ¢ne cf the miscreants was killed
while our staff has to open fire in self-defence. -Follo-
wing . this ~ incidence  the forest = staff wcre attacked
by the swrrounding  villagers and they rad to fire
from the . spots to save their lives, To add insult to, the
‘injury the forest staff hasbecn arrested by the police. The
entire forest staff became demoralised as a result and the
smugglers taking advantage of the situation attacked the
.forests with Tencwed vigour. ‘The cases of llicit felling
reported in the para occuPed during these period. In Haltu-
gaon Division also similey, happening were teken place with
‘the added menace of organised encrochment of land along-
with the illegal fellng, TLe Govt. shares the same anxiety
as that of .expressea by Audit and have be.n trying to
take maximum ' possible steps for such rrecaution within
the resources available. It cannot be denied that the prot-
cction squad engaged i the various Divisions are far too
inadedquate and in-capable ofinfronting ths huge problem
of illitit removal of forest produce. The loss on account of
this problem 1s ever inCreasing,.

OBSERVATIONS RECO viMENDATIONS
%)

933,  The Department appears to have initiated Depart-
mental action against only in ong case of smuggling of
timbers. In respect of other cases mening is stated Lo the
Clorr mittee. Comuiittee feels that such smuggling of timber
could be possible with ths connivance of the protection
forest  Officials, of : '

2.3.4. Under the ciregmstinces Committee recommends
that the protection forces of Forsest Depariment should oe
geared up and the defaultitz Odizials' should be dzalt
with severally. -



17

Revenue Forgone cwing to Non-fixaticn of
Prices of Plywood logs.

Audit. para 6.5/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

. 24.1. The Audit has pointed out that the Government
1N November 1983, deciced to revise the price of plywood
logs to be supplied to plywcod mills during the supply year
1st November 1983 to 3Ist October 1984. Pending revi-
sion of the price, Govcrnment, however, instiucted the
department to continue the supply of plywood logs to the
allottee. mills on same rates and modality as prescribed for
the year 1982-83 after obtaining an undertaking from the
mill owners to the affect that the difference in price would
be paid by them as and when new rates were fixed. The
rates werc tevised by the Government in December 1984
from Rs. 1,330 to Rs. 1,483 and from Rs. 875 to Rs. 1,060 .
for commercial and tea chest plywocd respectively and
made effective from 1st November 1984 instead of from 1st
November 1983, without rccording any reason. . In Digboi
Forest Division, 7,688.105 cubic meties of commercial ply-
Wood and 3,341.788 cubic metres of tea chest plywood was
supplied to 26 mills during 1st Ncvember 1083 to 31st
October 1984 at the pre-revised rates of Rs. 1,330 and
Rs. 875 per cubic metres respectively instead of the revised
rates as earlier envisaged and for which necessary —under-
taking had been obtained from the mills.also. This resul-
ted in the loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 8,97 lakhs
being forgone. ' :

Nah 242, ' The Department in their written memorandum
have. stated that the supply of plywood logs to the mills
during the supply year 1983-8: were made at the rates
fixed for the year 1982-83 with written undertaking that
the mill would pay for the timber at enhanced rate in
case the rate is revised. But there was no revision of the
rates for the year 1983-84. The rates were however revised
for the next supply year i.e. 1984-85. As' the rates were
not revised for the year 1983-84 there cannot be any ques-
tion of realising the rates at enhaoce rate and consequent
loss thereof. The price for plywood logs supplied to the
Plywood mills is the economic rate worked by the Govern-
ment, from time to time to help the industry to sustain and
continue its production. In general this rate was fixed at
a lower pricc than the market to help the industry as a
matter of policy to stabilies this only major forest based




18

industry producing 60 p.c. of penal product as a mattcr
of industrial policy and therefore, ihe delay in cnhancing
the -rate by revision in 11/83 is only hypothetical. The
increase in rate made effective from 11/84 shows only a
marginal increase which has been taken with all conside-
ration of industry availing the cconomic price fixed earller
and the market price and price of production at the time
of revision. f

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.4.3. The Committee observes that the Government
enhanced the rate during 1984 only instead of 1983 and the
increase was al.o very marginal. The Ccmmitiee would
like to know the reasons why the rate was not revised in
1983.



19
Loss due to sale of Plywood logs at concessional rates.
Audit para 6.6/CAG, 1985-86 (R/R)

2.5.1 The Audit has pointed out that 3,400 cublic
metres of Plywood logs were allotted between July 1983
and July 1984 from the stecks of Digboi Forest Division
to six unemployed youths at rates ranging between Rs. 875
and Rs. 1,207.77 per cubic metg®l which were much below
the rate of Rs. 1,330 per cubic metgd for commercial
plywood fixed by Government in December 1982 effective
during Ist Novembgr.1982 to 3lst October 1984. None
of the allotees »\31@— in timber businees nor did ° they ~own
plywood mills. The allotces removed 2,151.673 cubic
metges of plywood logs (against the allotment oOf 3,400
cubic metres) upto 31st May 1985. - No reasons were
available on record for sale of timber at concessional
rates. The sale of 2,151.673 cubic metrcs of plywood logs
to non-eligiblc persOns at concessional rates resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs. 7,57,611.00

2827 The Department have stated that the allotment
of timber of plywood species to the unemployed youth at
concessional rate was made under the provision cf Rule
3(3) of the Assam Sale of Forest Produce Coupes. and
Mahal Rulcs, 1977. This help to the unemployed youths
was offered on socio-economic consideration and to provide
a foothold to these youths for self employment.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MENDATIONS

oEIN The Committee observed that the 1eply of the
Department is not convencing at all. The Department
could not explain the basis of selecting only 6 unemployed
youths for extending the benefit at a low rate causing Joss
of revenue for Rs.7,57,611.00. The Committee eXpress its
serious Concern ol such irregularities sustaining a huge
loss of Government money in awarding allotment of timber
to these selected unemployed youths. The Committee there-
fore recommends that the Department should in future
desist from showing extraneous consideration to.any person
to avoid pacuniary loss. The Committee further recommends
that deterent action should be initiated on the officers
who are found to resort such practice.



20

Loss of Revenue due to non-settiement of
: - Sand mabhal.

Audit para 6.7/CGAG. 198586 (R/R)

2.6.1 Audit has brought out the following three cases
of delay in settlement of sand mahal and thercby incurr-
ed loss of revenue :—

(a) Deloo river bed  sand . mahal under Cachar Forest
Division [or 1981-83 term (ist November 1981 to 3]st
October 1983), was advertised ( September 1981 ) for sole
of 1,000 cubic met@ of sand. The highest tender of
Rs. 1,36,000 was recommended ( December 1981 ) by the
Divisional Forcost Oi_ﬁCCI for acceptance. As the tenderer could
not produce any documcnt evidencing his financial sound-
ness, the Conservator of  Forests, asked ( May 1982)
the Diyisional Forest Officer to invite fresh tenders. In
response to fresh tenders ( September . 1982 ), the highest
offer of Rs. 1,37,000 was reccived and was accepted (De-
cember 1982) ' by the Conservator of  Forests, Hills.
The provisionzl settlement order was, however, issued '
( January 1984 ) after lapse of one year and four months
from tle reccipt of tencder. The tenderer, declined ( 4th
Februaty 1984 ) to accept the. settlement order as he had in
the meantim~. diverted his business. Thereupon, the mahal was
put to te-sale (June 1984) and wes provisionally settled only at
Rs. 97,005 for the fresh working period from 1st July 1984
to 30th June, 1986. Even in thjs occasion, the final set-
tlement order was issued on 18th April, 1985, after the ap-
peal petition filed ( August-1984) by another tender had
been disposed of for the working period from Ist April,
1985 to 31st IMarch, 1987. Owing to the long time taken
in the settlement process the mahal remained un-cperated
during the period from Ist November, 1931 to 3]st March
1985, resulting in 10ss of revenue of Rs, 934049 (calculated
with reference to accepted rate of Rg '1,?;7,(300).

(b) Sand mahal No. 23 under Dibrugarh Forcst Divi-
sion was advertised in April 1982 for sale of 5,000 cubic
metres of sand for the working period from 15th July 1982
to 14th July 1984. The tenders were received by 23rd
August 1982 but the final settlement order in favour of
the highest tenderer, for an amount of Rs. 2,296,254 was



21

issued omly on 20th January 1983. The settlement was
subject to the tenderer furnishing security (inaddition to
normal security of Rs. 5,606) in the form of bank guar-
antee for the full tendered amount although no such con-
dition is stipulated in the Assam sale of Forest Produce,
Coupes and Mahals Rules, 1977 nor was it mentioned in
the notice Inviting tenders. ' ;

. On a request made (February 1983) by the Mahaldar he
was allowed (June 1983) by the Chiuf Conservator of Forests
to pay 20 per cent additional security in place of bank
guarantee for the full tendered amout. Subsequently, the
Chief Conservator of Forests unilaterally modified (23rd
August 1983) his earlier orders and exempted the mahal-
dar from the payment of additional security of 20 per cent.
The mahaldaer did not, however, implement the settlement
order by paying the normal security deposit (Rs. 5,600)
and the first kist (Rs.28,287) of tendered amount; rather,
he came up (7th November, 1983) with a fresh demand
for granting him the full working period of two years from
28th October 1983 to 27th Octcber 1985 instead of two
years from 15th July 1982. The demand was not accepted
and on the instructions of the Conservator of Forests, the
Mahal was put to re-sale on’ 3rd March 1984. However,
on an appeal (9th March 1984) by the original mahaldar
Government ordered (14th March 1984) for withdrawal of
the mahal from re-sale and asked for report from the depart-
ment. The report was. submitted by the Divisional Forest
Officer on 8th iiay 1984 but the final decision had not
been taken on the appeal of the mahaldar for grant of
full working period of two years to him till the date of
audit (March 1985). Thus, the sand mahal remained un-
operated for more than two and half years from 15th July
1982 to 31st March 1985 and had resulted in loss of révenue
amounting to Rs. 3,06,386 (based on the accepted offer of
Rs. 2,26,254).

. (c¢) For remcval of 1600 cubic metres of sand during
the working period from Ist June, 1982 to 3lst. October
1984, Barak sand Mahal No. 3 (under Cachar Forest Divi-
sicn) was advertised (April 1982) for sale. The tender
papers weie forwarded by the Divisional Forest Officer to
the Conseryator of Forest on 26th July 1982 and by the
Conservator to the Chief Corservator of Forest who comimnu-
nicated (4th October, 1983) the acceptance of highest ten-
der for Rs. 1,22 951- The mahal was finally settled on



22

21st November 1983 with the tenderer fixing the working
period from Ist June 1983 to 31st August 1985. On a
representation submitted (11th September 1985) - by the
mahaldar, the Divisional Forest Officer refixed (January
1986) the worknig period from 24th November, 1983 to

10th March 1986 to compensate the period lost in issuing the =

work order. Thus due to delay of about 10 months in
issuing the final work order working period from Ist June
1982 to 23rd November 1983, was lost resulting in loss
of revenue of Rs. 74,800 (based on proportionate valuc of
the settled price). : ‘

2:6.21 ‘The Department in their written Memorandum
has stated as follow :—

(2) The Daloo sand Mahal for the year 1981-83 could
not be settled in the first sale for wantof I. S, Certificate from
the highest tenderer and it was ordered for fresh sale on
5/82 refixing the period .from 10/82 to 10/84. In the second
sale during 9/82 the highest tender reccived 2t Rs.1,37,000/-
and it was forwarded to C.F., Hills by the D.F.Q. for
settlement subject to production ¢f F.S.C. which was not
submitted alongwith’ the ‘tender parers. Accordingly the C.F.
Hills asked D.F.O., to furnish the required documents if
received from the tenderer. -As the same was not received:
in time the C.F. on 2.4.83 forwarded the tender papers to
the C.C.F. with an intimation that the tenderer was a
regular contractor and he hag furnished the required docu-
m-nts alongwith his carlier tender available in office of
the C.F. But the C.C.F.(G) called for the. required docu-
ments from C.F.(H) andj finally settled the Mahal on 24.12.83
on receipt of the same. The provisional settlemsnt order
was communicated on 10-1-84 but the scttlee declined to
take scttlement as a result of which the Mahal was again
put to a resale on 6/84 refixing the period from 7/84 to
6/86. Finally DMahal was settled with the highest tenderer
at Rs.97.005 on 4/85 to aveid further loss of revenue.
The delay was caused because of procedural requirement
to establish financial position of the tenderer which was
beyond the control of the department.

. (b) The Sand Mahal No. 23 under Dibrugarh Forest Divi-
Slon was settled with the highest tenderer at Rs. 2,26,254 on
20th January 1983 subject to furnishing an extra = security
in addition to the normal security of 2} p.c. (Tenderer
being. S.-T.P.) in the form of Bank Guarantee as the ‘ten-

-

derer was:a new contractor and the landed property shown



23

in the F.S. Certificate was much below the tender- value.
The tenderer prayed for allowing to pay 20% security in
place of the extra bank guarantee and while it was gran-
ted he prayed further quoting the provision of Para 7 of
New 20 point programme for exemption of the additional
security which was also granted on 23rd August 1983 as
the tenderer belonged to the S. T. Community- But even
then the settlement holder failed to implement the ‘order
and the Mahal was put to resale on 22nd Xiasch 1984,
wherein a single tender with bid value of Rs. 51,999 was
rcceived. Mieanwhile the carlier settlee submitted appeal  peti-
tion for refixing the Mahal period of 2 years from the 28th "Oc-
tober 1983 instead, o original period from the 15th July 1982
and the “1ahal was withdrawn from sale. Finally the appeal
was rejected as the loss of period was due to his fault (23rd May
1984) ‘and the Mahal was settled on negotiation by the Govern-
ment on 28th May .1984) at Rs. 1,25,000 a proportionate value
received from the nearest sand Mahal of Dehing River to
the single tenderer of these second sale. Thus it is ebvious
from 'the above that the delay as pointed out by audit was
due to procedural requirement to safeguard the best inte-
rest of an individual belonging to the S-T. which is also
a constitutional obligation under the present law and rule
of the State.

(c) The Barak Sand Mahal No. 3 for 6/82 to 10/84
could  not be settled to the highest tenderer in time for
want of A.F. Tax clearance and Financial Soundness Certi-
ficate from the tenderer which was called for imme-
diately on receipt of the same on 29th September, 1983
settlement order was issued on 4th October, 1983. Under
the above situation which was beyond the control of the
deparment the period was to be refixed from November, 1983
to March, 1986 to compcnsate the period lost.

]

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

92.6.3. Sand and stone in a Iiver bed will be car_ried
-away by the river current unless collected. at pI‘OPCI‘ fime.
It is therefore essential to initiate appropriate action well
in advance for settelment without any loss of time. In all




24

the three casses the Department could not explain satisfa—
ctorily the reasons for not taking.advance action and delay
in disposal of appeals and reference cascs. In  these cases
the delay ranges from eighteen months to fertyone mentks.
Such unusual delay may be contributary to laxity on the
part of the responsible officials.

2.6:4. The Committee -therefore - recommends that to
to preveat loss of revenue in future thc Department will
strive to take advance action in time for settlement of all
Mahals under their. control. Any laxity on the part of
responsible officials should be dealt with appropriately.



25

Loss in settlement of Bamboo mzhal. ‘
Audit para 6.8/C.A.G. 1985-86 (R/R) - °

.2.7.1. -Audit has pointed out-that in February 1982,
the Rukni_Cutting Series Bomboco Mahdl under - the -Ca-
char: Forest Divisi»n, was provisionally settled with 2 tenderer
at Rs. 86,676 for the working period.1st Decemter, 1981 to 3Ist
Octoter, 1982. An appeal, submitted (10 th February 1982)

by another -tenderer against.the settatement order, was reje- - :

cted by Government. Thercupon, - the final . settlement-
oider was issued by the Divisional- Forgst . Officer .. (after'd’
months) in September, 1982 even though the succeessful -
tenderer has in the meantime declined (June 1982) to. acc-
ept the final seitlemcnt on the ground = that - during the
intervening pericd (February to May 1982) -most ‘of the
bamboos. had been burnt by the local - p-ople:. for ¢ jhum’.
cultivation and that the vital reriod of werking c¢f the mehal-
had expired. No action Was taken by the department till May
1933 when the manal was put:fo re~sale and was  settled
(July 1983) ‘with anoth¢r tenderer at an amount of
Rs. 22,676. In September 1983, however, the second ten<
derer also backed out on the ground that bamboo mahal
had been further damdged by the local people, leaving
bamboos valuing about Rs, 6,00 only. In October, '1983,
it was decided to put the mahal again to re-sale at the
risk and.cost of sccond tenderer ‘but the re-sale was stay-
<d by the Conservator of Forests (October 1985), on an.
appeal by the second tendecrer. The stay order had not .
been vacated till the date of audit (February 1985). The

- inordinate delay, at different stages, in the sttlement of the -

mahal and failure to prevent destruction of forest produce
by local people, thus resulted loss of revenue amounting
“to Rs.86,676.

2.7.2. The Department in their written reply = have
stated the Rukni Bamboo Mahal of 1981-82 was provision-
ally ‘settled with the highest tenderer at Rs.86,676/-in_the:
fiirst sale during 1/82 against which one lower tenderer
preferred an appecal on 10.2.82 on the ground
that he belonged to S. C. Community. The appeal
was rejeeted by the Government on 18th May, 1982 and -
accordingly .the final -settlement was made with the provi-
sionzl settlement holder on 2nd September 1982. But the settlee
d cclined to accept the final settlement on the ground that most
of the bamboo ‘were completely damaged by the local people

!




26

for ‘Yhum’ cultivation under the above situation the mahal
was resold and settled at Rs. 22-671/-with the highest ten-
derer .for .a fresh working period from 7/83 who also
déeclined  to accept - the settlement on the same ground- Again
it was put to:resale during 10/83 at the risk of the second
settlee- for which the settlee submitted an appeal before C.F
-who stayed the sale of the mahal on 25th October 1983 and
called for report. The reports were submitted by the D.F.O and
ag-the -mabel permd had :-already expired, the mahal. Was
put_to‘?‘frc'sh. sale for working périod 8/84 to 7/85. But by
this ‘time the mahal was leased outto the M/S Hindusthan
Paper ‘Mill by an agreement for 30 years. The appeal and
_consequent’ refusal to accept the settlement in respect of
mahal by several tenderer on same grounds are intentional
and the Department was not in a position to prcvent such
tectical moves of the tenderers, Thus .the losson this account
was. beyond- the control of ‘the department. :

* OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.7.3. ".The - Committee- feels -that the Department loss their .
hysical Cpntrol- over the area for whicﬁ the lccal people

_ can enter into. the Reserve forest to take way the forest
proudce. ‘causing damage to the Govt. property. The Commi- .
ttee therefore ‘recommends that the Department may streng-
- then their protective activities by taking help of police.
force whenever necessary. '

P
-




27
Loss of Agency Commission
Audit para 6.9/C- A. G. 1985-86 (R /R )

2.8.1. The Audit has brought out that  under the
existing system the Forest Utilisation O.licer, on behalf of
the Government of Assam, receives orders from Railway
Department for supply of wooden sleepers of different classes
at rates previously settled with Railway Board for each
supply year commencing from 1st day of November and
ending on 31st October next year. The Forest Utilisation
Officer, after assessing the availability of sleepers within the
area of each territorial division, places orders with them
for procurement of allotted quota from contractors of timber
lots of the Division against payments at rates fixed by the
department for “each year. On the basis of applications
received from the intending contractors against the demand
circulated by the division, the Divisional Forest officer asks
the countractors to make the supply. As the Forest Utilisa-
tion Officer acts as an agent of Railway Department for
collection and supply of sleepers the Forest Department
earns an ‘agency commission’ of 15 per cent of the rates
paid to the supplier of the slecpers.

Supplies of sleepers made by the Divisional Forest
Officer, Aie valley Division during the supply year from
Ist November 1983 to 31st October 1984 fell short of -

the quantity allotted. (April 1984 and August 1984) to him
by Forest Utilisation Officer as shown below :—

Numbers Numbers  Numbers short

allotted supplied supplied
B.G (Sal) 100005 4= 33810 6,188
M.G (Sal) 10,000 4,060 5,940
N.G (Sal) 250 ST 250
B.G (Evergreen) 3,500 1,417 2,083
M.G (Evergreen) 8,000 5,592 2,408

Failure to supply the full quantity of sleepers within
the supply year deprived the Government of agency com-
mission to the extent of Rs. 4,50,733. Divisional records




SO 28

showed that the demand for sleepers stipulating rates, mode
of payment .etc., was not widely circulated by issuing
notices in the local news papers and by displaying them
‘at- different places with a view to attracting more contrac- -
tors, instead, the orders-were placed on 14 sclected con-

tractors. The-Divisional Forest Officer also did not intis

mate the. Forest Udtilisation Officer, well before the close

of supply year his. inability to organise_the supply of full

~quota_enabling the latter to divert the allotment of balance : ~
quantity of . sleepcrs to other divisions. :

'9.8.2. - The Deépartment in their written replies have stated
~ Hiat .on receipt’' of the order of allotment for supply. of
different categories of sleepers the Divisional Forest Officer
through- his Dcpot  Officer prccures the same. from'
timber contractors of the Divisions, Thc procedure had
been in -practice for 'agts and'is.kncwn to each an every

timber traders. The allegations ‘that due publicity regarding ° .

procurment of -sleepcr was not mede by the Divisional
Forest Officer by advertising in lccal ncwepater etc. .dces
not hold good. ‘The D. F. O. canrot be lcld responsible.
- for not being able to obtain the required quantity of
slezpers from private .contractors. The loss of agency com-
mission this account cannot be atributed to any Inacticn
. or -negligence on -the part of tle Department, :

. OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

9.8.3. The Committec observss that the failure to supply -
the full quantity of slespers is mainly due to lack of reas-
listic: assessment on the part of the D. F. O. Hence, the
Committee recommends that in future

~ official coneerned should be apprcpiately dealt with.

I

for such lapses the



29
Unintended benefit to lessees

Audit para 6.10/C.A.G 1985-86 (R/R)

2.9.1 The Audit has pointed out that according to
Assam Sale of Forest Produce, Coupes and Mahals Rules,
1977, no extension to the period of lease of a coupe or
mahal shall ordinarily be admissible. 1In exceptional
cases, however, Government may grant extensicn of working
period upto three years, on merits of each case provided
the coupe or mahal dues shall nct have fallen into
arrcar due to lapses on the part of ~ the mahaldar.
The rules also provide that in case thcre is delay in
communicating final orders of acceptance of tender, the
Divisional Forest Officer within® whose jurisdiction the
coupe or mahal is situated, shall, if necessary, recoupe
the lost working period by giving extension to mahaldar
for a maximum period of two months beyond the date
on whicii the mahal period is to end. Further, the
extension in respect of mahals shall be on payment of
proportionate value or extcnsion fee as . determined by
the competent authority to grant extension. In the event
of failure of_ a mahaldar to implement the settlement
ordcr by paying the security money and first kist on
due date, if a mahal is re-sold for the unexpried .mahal
period at the risk and expense of the defaulting mahalder,
the rules do not provide for grant of original working
period to the new mahalder on resettlement.

(a) Probha Game Reserve Fishery Mahal No. 3 (under
North Lakhimpur Division) was settled with a tenderer
at Rs. 96,901 (payble in eight isntalments) for the
working period from 16th August, 1981 to 15th May, 1983.
The mahal was advertised (January 1983) for fresh sale
for the next working seascn from 16th August, 1983 to
15th May, 1985 and the highest offer received ( January
1983) was for Rs. 1,51,000. Instead of finalising the
settlement on the basis of. the offers reeeived, the
existing mahaldar was allowed by Government in
Septembcr, 1983 to operate the mahal for a further
period upto 15th May, 1984 on payment of 5 per cent
extension fee (Rs. 4,845) only. A perusal of Government
file indicated that the request of the mahaldar for
extension of working period was considered by Government
just to enable him to clear his arrear dues of Rs. 12,112




30

(last kist) which the mahaldar had failed to deposit on
the due date ('28th December, 1982). Further, the -
Divisional Forest Officer, in his report dated 19th July, -
1983 submitted -to Conservator of Forests in connection .
with' appeal petition, had also not recommended any -

~extension of working period to the maheldar. ~Thus the

extension of  working period was granted to the existing .
mahaldar, ' in ‘violation of the specific  conditicn " stipulated. -
ifi the rules vz, dues should not fall in arrear on acccuat

of any lapse 'on the part of mahalder. This resulted in

Ioss:of revenue amounting to Rs. 70,655 (compared to- -
the frésh offer of Rs. 1,51,000 received in January 1983 ). - -

. “(b) ~Dibru" Reserve . fishery mahal No. 3 under -
Dibrugarh Fcrest  Division was advertised (June 1979) for
sale for a working period of 21 months from 16th August,
1979 to 15th May, 1981. The tenders were received by
26th - July, - 1979 but the mahal -was finally settled in’
April 1980 with - the highest bidder at Rs. 3,51,777, the
working period was revised (March 1982 ) from 2Ist
April 1980“to 20th April 1982 ( 24 months ) instead of
restricting it to 21 months upto 206th January 1982 in
terms of tender notice, 'No reasons werc recorded for
upward ~ revision of ' the -working period. On 28tH
November 1981, .the mahal was put to sale for the
subsequent working period from 15th March, 1982 to .-
15th May, 1984 and the highest offer reeeived was for
Rs. 5,05,555. As per instructions of the Conservator of
Forests (to whom the tender papers were forwarded for -
acceptence ) the Divisional Forest Officer issued a notice
on 15th June, 1582 to the effect that all the tenders
had been rejecteddue to grant ( April 1982 ) of extension
upto ~31st October, 1982 by Government to the eXisting
Iegsece on receipt of an appeal from him. As a result of three
‘more ‘extensions granted by Government, between October
1982 and ‘April 1984, thelease - period finally. stood extended

upto “16th ‘August. 1985. subject to payment of extension
fee 'and: proportionate value of Rs- 42,709 and Rs.5,40,090 -
respectively. Reasons for these extensions were not available °

on the records of Divisional Office.

! The non 'ac'ceptan‘ce of the offer of i{s. 5,05,555 for -
the working pcriod from 15th March 1982 to 15th - May-
1984 - resulted inloss of revenue amounting to Rs. 2,14,422




31

to Government (Rs 505,555 plus’ Rs.2,91,666) being the:
proportionate value for the period 16th ‘May‘ 1984 to.
16th August 1985 minus Rs.42,709 and Rs. 5,50,090
actually realised- Moreover, owing to delay in settlément
of the mahal for the initial working period,. Goverament
substained a further loss of Rs. 1,34,000 ( approximately )
in respect of the period  from 16th August 1979 to=20th
April ‘1980 which was the bgst fishing period. '

2.9.2. The Department in their written memorandum
explained as follow. -— :
(a) The Govt. granted extension for one’ year in
respect of Prabha Game Researve Fishery Mahal No. 3 of.
1981-83- in exercise of its power under Rule 21 of the
Assam Sale of Forest Produce, Coupes and Mahal Rule
1977. There is as such 'no scope to allege any loss of
revenue resulting from a lawful action of the the Govt.

. - (b) The Dibru Reserve. Figshery Mahal No, 3. of '1979-81
was originally settled with the highest bider at '
Rs. 3,51,777/- for period from 4/80 to 4/82 ( revised ) and .
extension of the mahal for 4 times and upto the limit .
of 3 years was granted in exercise of power under Rule
91 of Assam Sale of Forest produce Coupe and Mahal
"Rules 1977 on payment of extension fee and proportionate
value. The delay in settlement of the mahal in the intial
working period by 8 months was due to procedural
obligation at different stages for settlement of the mahal.

In addition Forest fisheries, period from 16th W™May
to 15th August in eévery year remain closed being the breeding
period of fiish. The upward revision of “working period
from 4/80 to 4/82 for 24 month against the original period
from 8/79 to 5/81 for 21 months in settling the Dibru
Reserve Fishery Mahal No. 3 during 4/80 was due to
inclusion of 3 months breeding period within the
revised period. s

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS
2.9.3 The Dgpartment in course of oral deposition
stated that thc. lessee.were Min-Sambai Samities and hence
' the benefit cf extension was considered. The Committee feels
that the orders of extemsion were illegal. As -per fishery




32

rules a co-operative Society can be treated in preference to

private tenderers and that must be within 719 of the
highest bidder.

2.9.4 The Committee therefore recommends that the
matter be persued and result thereof be intimated within a

period of 60 days from the date of presentation of the report
beforee the House.



33
Non-disposal of Departmentally operated timber lots.

Audit para 6.11/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

2:10.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Golaghat
Forest Division, 8 out of 14 lots of timber (B and C class)
Departmentally operated in, 1982-83 were sold after invi-
ting (August 1982) tenders for all the lots. Another five
jots (out of the remaining - six), the value of which had
been estimated at Rs. 1,69,397 (based on - royality only)
were put to resale by inviting (resh tenders, on 1 to 4
occasions, between September 1983 and December 1983 and
the offers received therefor were accepted (between December
1983 and March 1984) for an aggregate amount of Rs. 1,61,1(8.
But none of the tenders came -forward to execute the
agreement and to remove the timber within the prescribed
period of 15 days. As per condition of sale notice, a sum
of Rs. 2,000 could only be realised from the tenderers by
forfeiting their earnest money. The remaining one lot (valuzd
at Rs.19,474) was put to resale only in September 1983
but the bid of Rs. 21,600 received was not accepted for-
which no reasons were available. The department did not
take any further action for the disposal of these six lots of
timber nor has it ascertained (.iarch 1987) the condition
of timber lying unsold since August 1982. By this time
(after about four and a half year) the timber lots having
been exposed to ccntinual sin and rain in the open space,
might have lots their commercial value, which as per depart-
ment’s own estimate amounted to Rs. 1,67,397 (Rs. 1,69,397
minus Rs. 2,000)-

2.10.2.. The Department in their written replies have
stated that the tendered offer against 6 out of the 14 lots
could not be acceptod in the 1st sale (August/82) due to
low offer 5 of these lots were put to resale in four occa-
sions at an aggregate amount of Rs. 1,61,118/-. But none
of the tenderers honoured the settlement orders. The remain-
Ing one lot was also put to resale without any success.
The matter was enquired into by the A-C.F who has re-
ported the reasons for non-sale of the lots is due to deteriora—
tion, It would be evident from the records that there had
been no delay in putting up the lots to  sale. The
deterioration of the timber and its non-disposal is not due
to any lapse on the part of this Deptt-




54
OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MEN DATIONS

2.10.3. T.e Committee fcels that the reasons for non-
.Saleg’ departmentally operated timbcers aic duc to defective
policy of disposal for ‘which timbers lost its commercial
value due to deprcciation. The Committce, ticrefore reco=
mmends to formulate an effictive policy in the matter of
disposal of departmcntally operated timbers. R

- . Loss of revenue due to inordinate delay in disposal .. of
appeal = ' -0
- Audit_para 6.12/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)- Ceo

~©2.11.1. The Audit has pointed oui that in July 1984-
Government settled a \phuljharu mahal (Goalpara Forest. 11,
vision) for-a period of three jyears from November 1‘9_8.4-,'
with' a private contractor at Rs. 1,89 ,000 (the working
period for collection of Phuljharu normally lasts for three .
months from January to March each year, after which the
crup perishes ). In July 1984, the contractor ceposited the
security money of Rs. 9,550, first kist of Rs. 63,000 against the
settled amount and sales tax of Rs. 4,410. In August 1984,
however, Government stayed the operation of thc Mahal;
pending disposal of a petition dated 22nd October 1983
filed by an unemployed educated youth praying for settle~
menit of the said “Mahal in his favour at Rs- 75,000, .The
petition had not been disposed of by Government -till the
date of subsequent audit (November 1986). Meanwhile, the
working period -for collection of Phuljharu ( January to -
March 1985.) in the first year of the scttled period had already
expired, resulting in proportionate revenue loss of Rs. 67.410.

© 9.11.2. The Dcptt- in their written replies have stated

~ that an appeal is still pending for disposal -due to legal

~ complicacies. = .

.
vt
“a

OBSERVATIONS/RECOM MENDATIONS

- 2.11.3. The Deptt. in course of their oral deposition .
has confirmed that the pending appecal case has been .diss
posed Off and the setilement has also been made. The
Committee éxpresses their satisfaction for dispcsal of <the-
case though belated. - _ e

-




35

Recovery of cost of forest procduce at correct rates.

Audit para 6.13/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

9.12.1. The Audit has pointed out that in June 1984,
the depertment agreed to supply 500 cubic metres of sal
and 500 cubic metres ‘of non-sal logs to aprivate saw mill
from -stocks of the Nzgaon Forest Division, subject toj
rayment of price at the rates to be fixed by the depart-
ment on the basis of hghrst bids for sale: of such logs
for the year 1984-85. The pricc of sal and non-sal logs
was fixed by th: departmentin January 1985 at Rs.1,745 and
Rs.473 per cubic metre plus snles (ax respectively. However, re-
coverics from the mill werc. made at the lower ratescf Rs.
1,597 and 465 p:r cubic metre plus sales tax, in respect
of 302.073 cubic metres of sal logs and 309.231 cubic metres
of.non-sal logs actually lifted by tle mill during January
and iarch 1985. Rcasors for meking recovery at lower
rate were not kept on  record. This resulted in short
recovery of tevenue amounting to  Rs.50,483.

512.2 The Department in their  written replies have
ctated that while fixing the price of sal and non-sals on
(he basis of average price calculated from the accepted
highest bid offered for deptt. cpcrated timber of 1984-85
it _was found that some exorbitait highest bids were offerd
by some tcnderers with a motive to block the lot from
disposal and to get the lots at lower price in the resale.
The price ¢f Rs. 1745/ per-cum for cal and Rs.473/per-
cum-for non-sal were calculatcd on the basis of highest
offer was received from the tenderers but the highest
offer was not on  accepted/  realised bids. Later on the
cverage highest price calculated at Rs. 1597/- per-cum-for
¢al & Rs 465/ per-cum-for non sal on the basis of bid
receive ard accepted by the Deptt.

OBSERVATIONS/RECO MMEND ATIONS

2.12.3. Thz Commiitee observes that had the 1'¢p15{
been furpish-d for Aucdil . at pioper time, this para wqulcl
not have appeared in th:Report. The Clommittee, theretore
eccmmends that the Deptt. will take particular carc In
furnist ing information/reply promptly to Audit.




36
Irregular Settlement of bamboo mahsl -
Audit para 6.14/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

2.13-1. The Audit [ as rointed out that in response
to a’ teader no‘ice for sztilement of Nunai Cutting Series 2nd
year lease, bamboc mahal for the w rkir:g period from 1st
Novembcr 1981 to 3lIst October 1982 (Undcr Cachar Forest
Aivision), the first thrce highcst bids rcoeived were  for
Rs. 53,600, Rs- 41,50 land Rs- 41,101 respectively . Although
the "lLighest tenderer could not furnjsh the certificate of
financial soundness - hiz offer (Rs. 53600 wes accepted
February 1982) by the Ccnservator of Forests .subject to
produciion f the certificat: of financjal soundness within 15
days from the date of acceptatce instead of accepting the
valid offer (Rs. 41,501) of the second highest tenderer.
After acc ptence of the tender, the highcst tenderer {riled to
produce the certificate of financial - soundness within the
stipuleted period. Thereupon, the mahal was put to resale
(July 1982) and was settled (Septcmber 1982) with anothcr
tenderer ot Rs.14,000 for the working period frcm 98th
Avgust 1982 to 31st July 1983. Thus Owing toncn  setilement
of the malal in favour of the qualificd  second 1 ighest
tenderer the department suffered an avoidable loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.27,501. :

2.13.2 Tl e Departmentin their written replies stated
that ~unai Cutting Series Bamboo Mahal for 1981-82 was
provisionally settled with the highest tenderer at R¢-59,651/-
for 12/81 to 10/82 subj :ct to production of financial Soundness
Cetific.te as all the Ist, 2ad and 3rd highest tenderer did
not furnish the F. S. Certificate. But the saf{lce did' not imple-
ment the provisional scttlement order by [urnishing F. S.
Certificate and the mzhal was 1rcsold refixing: the working
period. In this sale single tender was received and it was
sctiled at Rs. 14,000 with thz single tenderer which was mor
than double of the last sale value of Rs 65,000. /-

OBSERVATIONS RECOMMENDATI ON'>

2.13-3. The Committee could not comprchend as to
why the deptt. did not put the mahal at risk sale on
defsult of the original lessece. The Committee cxpresses dis-
satisfoction and would like to have the information within
60 days from the date of presentation of this report
before¢ the Housc- :



37
Loss due to non-aceeptance; of favourable bids
Audit para 6.15/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

2-14,1, The Audit has pointed out that in" response to.
a notice inviting tenders issued in August 1982 for allot-
ment ‘of the Borail - Reserve Forest Bamboo mahal (1982-
83) in Cacher Forest Division, for the working period
from Ist November 1982 to 3lst October, 1983, the first
three offers received were for Rs- 1,41,000, Rs.1,33,102 and.
Rs. 1,21,501 (as against the sale price of Rs.” 81,125 for
the carlier ‘working period from 1st July 1979 to. 16th
September  1980)," ‘In February 1983, the ‘Divisional
Forest 'Officer recommcnded the third offer of Rs. 1,21,501
for acceptance, the other two offers being held by him as
invalid en account of non-submission of income" tax clearance
- certificate/certificate of financial soundness by the tenderers.-
The Chw}e ‘Conservator of Forests, - however, ‘rejected
(March 1983) the offer of Rs. 1,21,501 on _the ‘ground that
- the “offer 'was below the ‘expected amount (no-such amount.
had -been fixed before inviting the tender) and ordered re-
sale of the mahal. On  re-sale, the mahal was s ttled
(August 1983) -with the same bidder at-a reduced amount
of Rs. 1;05,000. The non-acceptance of earlier offer of
Rs. 1,21,501 thus resultedin loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 17,656 (including sales tax). ' ° K C

2.142 The Department in thejr written replies has
stated the 3rd highest offer of Rs. 121,501 was considered
low in compaiision to the highest © offer of Rs.. 1,41,000
(even though “tiis tender was irregular). The mahal was
thergfare not settled with the 3:d highest tendercr. and was
pidgred to be ro-scld expecting to get competitive J:igher
offer. ~But'in - the re-sale contrary to the- cxpectation
single tendcr was received with an offer of Rs.1,05,000, oniy
hence - to ‘ayoid loss of time thcere was no alternative ‘than
to séttle the miehal with the single tenderer. = - -

. [ i

. . OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

2.14.3, The Committce -app.chénds: that on‘ re-sale
. here wis mo. ‘wide publicity for which the single tender
' W‘-}S..’_'@Ct&(@d ‘frcm & person who earlier cflered a  better
- PECe.  Bince the re-sale was made on compelling .circyms-
- tances, the Committee (lecided not to persue 'the”-ﬁ]aaéx‘.'m




38
* CHAPTER—IIT
- TAXES ON VEHCLES
* . Arrcars of ‘Mctor, Vehicles Tax and Fees :
' _".'A‘udit para’ 3. 2:2/CAG 1985.-'85 (R/IR)

3.1.1. The Audit has. pointed out that as per records
_ of thc office of the Commissioner of Transport there was. .
’ no improvement in ‘the - realisation of’ accumulated

arrears despite of creation of a recovery” Cell. The . taxes
in arréar which stood at Rs. 3.48 crores at. the end. .of’
Maich 1982 increascd to Rs.4.97 crores as on . 3lst
March 1985 for, the. State as a whole, of which. Guwahati
(in, the district of Kamrup ) alone - accounted - for Rs.3.94.
crores (including: Rs. 2.71 crores gainst the Assam Sfate
Transport Corporation). The extent of arrears in theiwo
other unit offices at Dibrugarh . and Jorhat, ircluding
in the total arrears of Rs, 4.97 crores. ‘was Rs- 0.66 crore.
and Rs. 0-07 crore respcctively- As per records of the
District Transport Officers, Guwahati, Dibrugarh and Jorhat,
rocovery certificates for Rs. 3:73. crores were issued. Rea-
sons for not issuing the recovery certificates for the
blance amount of Rs. 0.96 crore in arrcars could not  be
furnished” (Jnne 1986) by the District Transport Officers of
these districts- o : , ._ :

3-1.2, The [Department in their written memorandum-
have stated that out of 0.66 crorés -relating to D.T.O
. office  Dibrugarh, a sum of Rs- 20,247 has. been: realised
through Bakijai cases and Rs. 6,36,605/— has been realised
through process other than Buakijai cases- On 18 numbers
of appeal cases a sum of Rs. 60,694/ ..is involved. Rs:
 48,82,298/- is invloved in t.e demand notics, issued - 1n;
different dates but not referred to. Bakijai. At District
Transport Officer’s Office, Guwahati, ai arrear « f Rs. 16,75,
495/- has been realised. A sum of Rs.44,48,627/- is invo-
lvod in Demand Notice issucd. In. - - Districs = Transport
Office, Jorhat 8 numbers ¢f  vehicles for which Bakijai
cases has sisce’ been instituted. Inrespect. of -1120 numbers
of vehicles, Demand Notice have: been -issued.;Also, a stm:
of Rs- 18,070/-has been realised; ~Recovery Certificates . in:
respect ¢f some arrears could not * be’ issued -in time:
mainly due to shortage of staff--Shortage of staff is “due’




39

to distribution ot the ‘cxisting staff amongst old and
newly created Districts and transfer .of. records. _All the
D.T-Os have been instructed to improve the realisation of -
arrears. «Concerned D.T.Os have also bcen instructed to:
take :prompt action for | instituting Bakijai case for . reali-
sation "of drrears-in_case. of wchicle. defaulted payment of
taxes. -t ST o . L N

(RS

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMENDATIONS

- " 3.1.3- "The; ;"(}o‘;nnﬁttée observes that the RccoVery
CSll was * creatéd in. 1982 and Bakijai power. was - givento
the 7T O: Now:, the -Cymmittec would . be interested to
know. as to' what ;has’ béen, done by the Recovery Cell, since
1982 “about-tl e_. Bakijai -cases "and realisations : of arrear.
- taXes, “The “Committee therefore recc mends that the Depart-

ment will study the working of thc Recovcry Cell:since its
inception  till date. and the report thereof —will be furnished
‘to ' the. Commuiittce, Within 60 days, . from™ the date -of prese-
ntdtion of this- Report:theforé the Houses: = . . =

. +
N o -~
i‘ !‘ g A . 41 " el T ‘ P . : ’
e ) o :
< r J. ?
4 S :
" . v
ERE . “~ [
TWEOIE . I : - :
P ‘e 2
YA anito. -
AV “ ’2\,' X ’ ks ‘ !
oL A - PN .
!."t 3 a . : .
4
. . >
. . ".!, e
. R ) . -
, . o
bl & N Tl
[REIRE R a}—yt
. . o £
e ‘ g tt
. \ L. A
e t-s, t t
I T o
. i’ b
.. ’ B : B 2
. Cetmy = PR .
v A A e Eoaa o S




A .. 40
Delay in taking promot action. ‘
Audit para 3.2.3/CAG 1985—86 (R/K).

.3',2.1",: The ‘Audit after test check of records of thé
three 'District” Transport Officers at Guwahetj, Jorbat and
Dibrugarh pointed out the following : . '

(@) In 117 cases of tac District Transport Office at-
"Guwahati and Dibrugarh, there was abnormal delay (rang-
ing from 2 to 15 years) in referring. the cases to- the
Bakijai Officcrs besides delay (ranging from 3 to 10 years)
in issuing d2mand ndtices by the Bakijai Officers fcr recovery
of arrears of tax (Rs. 14.07 lakhs) for various periods falling-
betwecn  April 1958 to March 1982 as arrears ot Land
Revenue. , . ' o

(b) In 186 cases, demand notices were -issued by the
District Transpcrt Officers (92 cases in Guwahati, 62 casés
~ in Dibrugarh and 32 casesin Jorhat ) but the registration
certificates were not suspended” for non-payment of tax by
the vehicle owrders nor were the cases referred to Bakijai
Officers -for recovery of tax awmounting to Rs. 32:26 lakhs
for varicus periods falling between July 1958 and March
1986. - C A

(c) In 56 cases %34 cases in Dibrugarh and 22 cases
in Jorhat), neither the registration certificates were suspen-

ded nor were demand notices issued- These cases wers also -
not referred to Bakijai. Officers for recovery of arrear tax. .
amounting to Rs- 7.67 lakhs for varying - periods:- falling:: -
between July 1955 and March 1986- :

(d) In 5 cases, Bakijai proceedings were initiated but
further steps for realisation of tax of Rs. 72,288
(ﬁs. 37,146 u}‘ tgqb caseshof Guwahati and Rs. 35,142 lxln--
taree eases of Dibrugarh) had not bee ken by the
Bakijai Officer (Junel986)._. . n taken y

() In 3 cases, Bakijai pocesses jssued to defaulters
were returnend by the' process servers after a lapces’ of
about two years stating that these could not be served as
the tax payers: were nct traceable. Reasons for delay im-
returing the unsreved processes had not been enquired by
the department, -.




41

3.9.9. The - Departmeat . in theit  written Ibphes has
stated that D.T O. Office of Dibrugarh, ]orhat and Guwahati
are running 'with inadeq:ate ;siaff and in Ba leyu section
there is no Nazir for wmch the progioss of Dakijai cases
could not-be  improved fas expected. - However concerend
D.T.O.’s are directed to. ta,ke prompt act1cn L.s per. . tulcand
%ubmlt datails which are wa ntmg

| @BSERVATIONS/REC‘. \IAIENDATIONS
312.3. The Gommlttve ruterates their recommu datlons
ag in foregeing para (3.1 3) in. th¢ instant.case; t00.y

+




42
) _'f"_.,“[)‘ef("_ctfye ;phiptehangc of reecoids.

Audit paras 3.2.4 and 3.6.4/ CAG. 1985-86 (R/R)

e

33,1, Tie ‘Audit has pointed out the following facts
‘of Defective/Improper maintenance of records :—- '

(a) With a view to ensuring that the owncrs of motor
vehicles were- paying ‘road tax regularly the Registoring;
Licensing authority of the department is required to main-
tain a number of tax ledgers. These ledgers were, however,
‘fouud to be incomlete in many aspects ; impcrtant parti-
culars such as names and addresses of vehicle owners,
types of vehicles, plying routes, rate of tax ( ycarly /quarterly )
date (s) (f demand notices, period of demand ctc. had not
been noted in many cases. As a result, no effective check
on the amounts of tax realisable against the vehclis on -
road, tax actually realised amd arrears of tax to be reco-
vered, could be exercised. In most f the cases whcre
registration certificates « f vehicles had been suspended under
the Assam Motor Vehicles Taxaticn Aet, 1936, reference to
suspension order had not teen ncted in the relevant Combine
Registraticmr and Licence Resister. No note was also kept
n these registers after the issuc -of recovery certificates.

(b) Department has not prescribed the malntainince
of any records to watch the receipt and disposal of bank .
d:afts on account of cimposite fee prayable to the State
Government in respect of permits issued under the Maticnal
Permit Scheme/Zone Permit Scheme by other State Bank
drafts returned to other States for revalidation or for any
other reason werec also not entercd in any registers to
kecp watch on getting them back after revalidation,

3.3.2 (i) The Department have stated in their written
-memorandum that all D.T.O’s are direcied to maintain
~ combine register afier reco:ding details particular such as
name and address of vehicle owner, rates of tax, type of
;’132;229, suspension/ B:Kkijai proceedings and issue ¢ f demand

(i) In respect of para at (b) above the d¢partment
- hes stated that the maintenance of proper records in respect
of receipt and dis| osal of Bank Drafts on account of
co mposite fee payable to the State Government in respect
of permits issued under the National permit scheme/Zonal




43

permit scheme by othcr States have been duly maintain-d
in the office of the Commissioner of Taxes, Assam. Now
Bank Drafts returned to other States for revalidation or for
any other reason are entered into register for keeping
watch on getting them back after revalidation or any ¢ ther
matter. And also records cf receipt and disposal of Bank
drafts are regularly maintained.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.3.3 The Committee expresses their serious concern
at the dismal picture of performance cven in rcspect of
maintenance of rccords. The Committec weuld like to know
specifically if the records of all thc D.T.O. offices have been
made upto-date by now and contiruing satisfying the
measure pointed out in Audit. The information may be
furnished to the Committce within 60 days from the date
of presentation cf this before the House. ' :




44
....Nen-realibaticn ¢ finspecticn fecs.
| AUdif pers 3,3/CAG. 85-86 ('R/R )

fc .34] The Audit has jointed-cut' tl et in  Guwalati
'ahd DI tbri, "in 133" cases, ‘vither ' the vchiele Kad ndt been
insp ecieo ot afly stage “cr after irspeciicn, ceitificétes: ¢f
inspection had bcen issucd, witl.out charging any iee, "idr
various srells falling between Marck 1965 and Sc¢ptcmber
1985- Fiiluré cn the rart «f the mectcr Vehicles Inspee-
tor io conduct inspcction of velicles cr to reccver ing-
.pwuon ‘e beforc issuing the certificates of fitness ard
failare’ cn tle pert of the District Tiensport: Officcrs e ir-
sist on’ renewal of curtificctes of = fitness at the time = of
Recowry of Lictor vehicles teX resilicc n non-realisation
of mspcctv and um wal fecs amovnting to Rs- 53, 340

S8 32 het Department in their writien 1eplics have
stated that the " owner "af a Transpcrt Vehicle 'is at
liberty to pay thc inspection fee: anywherc in- Assam, as
per the provisicn of A. M. V. Rules, 1940. to get the
Vehicle iuspectcd by any M.V.I. for “renewal of  fitness
certificate. District Trensport  Officer, Dhubri  realised
Rs. 3830 out of 29 vehiclcs. For 14 vehicles -demand
notices have issted & the rest vehicles were removed to
other  district.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.4.3. The Cemmittee recc mmecnds that the statutory
prOVISlons relating  to inspection and collection of fees
thereof should be complied with strictly so that wvehi-
cles unfit for Luman riding cannot ply on road.



- ASG.567y:;- ?r_ld ASC 6198 The matger was: a]rea dy mtlmated

e OBSERVATIONS/ RECO M MEN DA,TIONS

45
drregular” grant .of.. exemption from payment, of tax’

Audit - para - 3.4/CAG.[1985-86:(R/R} ., .

Pty

3.5.1. The Audn has pointed out that at Sllc] ar two
vehicles owned by thc Regional Engineering Collkige and

~used, cduring .the periad,. frem . 1st:: November; l977 to .
: 30th.. June 1085 forcarrying Cc]l( ge students on, payment
.. were -exembted,, by the Transpart Authority. ﬁom payment, .
- of tex. The . exenipticn :2llowed was megular as the
~'Regional. Engmeermxr' ‘College - was, ‘only a  semi-Govein-

ment: . igstitution (fine.nced., meinly by, - grants-in-aid,. from

~.Government)and tl: e veliicles were used for. carrying stude, uts
" on . payment. ; Ioreguar - grant of ' exemption resulted..in
-me‘or, vchlcles tax amgunting tc Rs.33.378 ‘pot being
~Tealised,, On the :mistake - bcing. “pcint¢d, ouf, in_ audit

(September 1985) the District: Trznsport Officer, Silchar

- stated (April 1986) that the tax had since been reaI’sea'
frq_m the College _

. .35 2 Tl c Depa rtment n - thcgr Q'vnttcn
‘memorandnm have - stated " that. the wlhole amount “of
Rs. 33,378-00 upto 30th June 1985 witl: further amount

- of . Rs,;-3964 from 1st July 1985 to.3lst. March. 1986.

(Tetal R% 137,342) " have been- realised vide receipt No.
80/264/31, dated ~ 27th March 1986 from the Bus No-

to 911d1t Lo, g

- &

255, The Commmf:e exprcsscs their happmess in rea-
lization of : arrear taxcs and. hopes that, in future;, ;such
lrrcgularlty w111 not oceur



46

Realisation of current taxes without realising «rrears.

Audit para. 3.5/CAG. 1985-86 (R/R)

3.6.1. The Audit has pointed out that in Dibrugarh,
in respect of 6 vehicles, payment of motor vehicle tax for
the different quarterly periods falling between June, 1984
and March 1985 was accepted by the District Transport
Officer without rcialising the arrear tax:for various quarterly
periods falling betwecn Septcmber 1984. This resulted in
non-realisation of arrears tax amounting to -Rs- 14,215. On
this being pointed out in audit (July 1985 ), the District
Transport Officer stated ( October 1985 ) that demand notices
had since been issued to the owners of the vchicles. Report

on recovery is awaited ( Masch 1987).

36.2 The Department in their written reply have furnish-
ed the details of realisation of arrear taxes in respect ol 6
vehicles held under objection by Audit for 1984-85 as follows :-

1. ASQ-70 (Fire Service) Tax paid for Quarter ending
3/83 Rs. 1400/- vide receipt No. 25/2164, dt. 31.3.82.

2. ASQ. 126 (Bus) Tax paid for Quarter ending
30/6/83 vide Receipt No. 86/5935, dt. 6.4.83.

3. ASQ. 191 ( Pvt. Carrier ) Tax found for Quarter
ending 30.9.81, 30.9.82, 30-9.83, 31.12.84, 31.3.84, vide Receipt
No. 25/9147, dt. 8.7.81, 83/2252, dt. 1.7.82, 92/6222, dt.
30.6.83, 77/6274, dt. 1.10.83, 8/7893, dt. 2.1.84.

4 ASQ-584-( Public Carrier ) Tax paid for Quarter
ending 31.3.84, vide Receipt No. 49/7900, dt. 10.1.84 Quarter
ending 30.6.84 vide Receipt No. 30/8768 dt. 11.4.84.

5. ASQ. 687 (Public Carrier ) Tax paid Quarter ending
31.12.83 vide Receipt No. 15/7579, dt. 25.10.83, Quarter ending
31.3.84 vide Receipt No. 7/7899 dt.9.1.84, Quarter ending
30.6.84 vide Receipt No. 29/8766 dt. 10.4.84.

6. ASQ-702 (Public Carrier ) Tax paid Quarter ending
31.3.84, vide Receipt No. 31/7893, dt. 3:-1.84 & Quarter

ending 30.6.84.



47
OBSERVATI ONS/RECOM ¥ ENDATIONS i -

3.6.3. The Committce, observes that if* this reply would
have bcen furnished to Audit at the initial stage, the para
might not havce come-up in the CAG Rcport and hencc re- 1
commends that the Department should take particular care
in attending to audit objections promptly.

*Revenue remaining-out of Government. account
P ara 3.6.2/CAG 1985-86, R/R -

3.1,1 Tl.e Audit has brougl.tcut 5 (five) cascs of undue

delay for cradit of Revenue to Government .accounts as
und'r —. o ST ‘

(1) Out of 2,325 bank drafts for Rs. 15,17,765 received
during 1983-84 t. .1985-86 from other States, 1821 Bank
drafts .for Rs. 11.74 lakhs, through received within the vali-
dity” period,. become time barred due to delay in sending
them t.. Government trcasury for collection. -All the time.
barred drafts. werc returned to respective States during 1983-
84 to 1985-86 for revalidztion. No action: wes taken ( May
1986 ) to get back the revalidated drafis. As a result Govern-

.mcntl revenue amounting to Rs. 11.74 lakl s rcmained unrca-
liscd. _ ,

.

(ii) Out of 194 bank drafts for Rs. 1,392,700 received from
State Transport Authoiity, Calcutta in July 1985, 139 bank |
drafts fcr Rs. 95,700 (drawn in March 1985 and received
within fiur months of their. drawal ) had nct been.accoun-

- ted for and rumained untraced (May 1986).

(iii) 255 bank drafts for Rs. 1,86,050 received from other.
States between June 1983 and l'ebrvary 1986, wcre retirned
on different dates to those States on the - ground that the
validity periods of relative pcrmits for which the drafts were
receivcd were not mentioned tiercin. Of the bank drafts
returned, 146 drafts for Rs. 1,30,500 (115 bank drafis for
~Rs. 1,15,000 drawn in January.1986 and 31 for Rs. 15,500
" drawn on 11th June 198} ) the validity pcriod of which had
" not ¢xpired, could have -been remitted into treasury for credit

to Government account and required particulars called for
separately. -

, (iv) Bank drafts werc generally drawn by the permit
holdcrs in faveur «f State Transport Authority, Assam but




- 48

sent to the/Commissioncr df Taxes, Assam who: got these:
" bank drafts re-endorsed locally in |is favour from the State
Transport-Authority, Assam. ~ 116 such' drafts for Rs. 77,960
received: from. other Stat. we:e, however, retur; ed by the-
Commissioner of Taxes to the re<pective Statcs for re-endc vise-
ment in his favour- instead of getting them re-endorsed loeally
by . the State Transp..rt Authority. These bank drafts:had~
not bsen ‘reccived back {rom ti e other Siates ( lay 1¢86).
Had the -bank drafts-been got re-endcrsed locally, revenue
amounting to Rs. 77,960 ceuld h:,ve been rciliscd and credi-
ted to Government account. ' |
"+ (v)i29 bank drafts for’Rs.17,500 d.awn between Septomzi

ber 1982 and May 1984 and receivea during January 1983«
to -August 1984 from other States and Union Territoritories
had "to be rcturned - twice/thrice for revalidation ‘pricr to.
their ‘becoming time-barred due to  delay in deposit of thé':
bank drafts into trcasury f{cr credit ‘to Govenment account.= "
No .action.had been taken (- ay 1986) to get =~ - them ' -
back (aﬁér ‘revalidaticn. S v ! . ,!1' e

+73.7.2. . The Departmental in course for oral dépo‘sitigﬁ-‘:
has stated ‘that-all- the ‘bank. .drafts werc revulidatel afd."
the amount depositéd in the Government accounts. '

'OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS . - '+
. - 3.7.3. The Commiitee explesses its satisfactoin thit
the amounts long due for depcsitinto Government accou=' . -
nts: have' been made tiiough- dclayed. ’ B




49
. ... . Nonealisation of late fee

(Para 3.6.3/CAG. 1985-86. R/R) B

. 3.8.1. Thé‘ Audit has brought out that in respect of -

75, vehicles - registered. -in - -other : States but plying in the
State of Assam under the Zongl Pcrmit’ Scheme ~and Na--
tional Permit Scheme, the owners - paid lump.,sum fees for.
the periods. falling ‘bgtween April 1983 and March 1986,
late by 1 to 7 months, attaching levy of fine of Rs.32,100
at the rate of Rs. 100 per month or part thereof asthe
case may be. However, the fine was not demanded.

. 88.2. The Department in their written replies stated
-that- the Commissioner of taxes has written to the Commi-
ssioner - of ,~Transport, . . Assam, .Guwahati requesting’ the
Transport Commissinoer to take necessary action _as . per
the CAG Report -and to inform the Commitice about:the
result -of the action taken. The Department “in course of -
oral .deposition have also stated that.in course of  shiffing
of office some importart files/papers had been misplaced.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENPATIONS
3.8.3. The Committee has considered the- difficulties

as expressed in course of _deliberation. The Committge -is
therefore pleased to drop the para. =~ . '




- 50

Short levy of tax due to incorrect assesment on best

- judgement basis.
~ (Para 3.7/CAG 1985-86 R/R)

- '-TJ N

. . 3.9.1. The audit has pointed out that the Assam passen-

gers and- Goods Taxtion Act, 1952 provides for payment
of tax at 10 per cent of fares and freights collccted in res-
pect of passengers and goods carried in a taxable vehicle
* within the State- In lieu cf such tax based on fares and
freights, the owner of vehicle has the option to pay tax at
the_ prescribed lump sum rates. Instruction issued from time
to time by the Government/Department require inter alia
that in cases where summary asscssments arc made bacausc
of non-producticn of ‘accounts in pursuance of notice issued
under rule 18(1) of Asscm Passangers and Goods Taxation
Rules 1962 cor where the acccunts produced are not accep-
ted, the tax assessed should not normally be less than the
lump sum rates, except where it is estaiblished that the
vehicle was not used during a certain pesiod, In Sibsagar,
19 cases of summary assessments finalised between March:
1981, and September 1984, tax was lcvied short by Rs.21,572
as the assassing authority had determined the tax at rates
-lowers than the lnmp sum rates. On this being pointed
out in audit (July 1985), the department stated (August 1985)
that the cases had been reassessed on the -basis of lump
sum rates and demand notices issued. Report on recovery
Is ‘awaited (March 1987).

, 3.9.2: The Department in their written replies have

stated that out of the 19 cases under the Assam passengers
- Goods Tax Act 1962, the assessments in respect of 18 cases
were revived raising the demands upto the lump-sum rate
of the 18 cases 5 owners have already paid the demanded
tax and 13 owners have not yet paid the additional de-
mand for which ‘arrear certificates have been issued and
as such the amounts are in the process of realisation. In
respect of one ewner ' the original assessments were found
In order i. e. the assessments were completed on lump-sum

. rate.

OBSERVATIONS/RECO WMENDATIONS

. 39.3. The Committee recommends that thz Department
will realise the additional- demand from the 13 defaulters
against whom arrear cettificates have been issued.




51
CHAPTER—IV
- Stamp duty and Registration Fees .

Irregular grant of exemption from payment of stamp
duty and registration fee. S .

Audit Para 5,5/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)

4.1.1. The Audit has pointed out that as or mnotifi--
cation (7th February 1951) issued under the Assam Co-
operative Societies Act, 1949, registered Co-operative
Socicties are exempt from payment of stamp duty and
registration fee in respect of various documents, subject.
to the condition that the dccuments are registered by or
on behalf of the registered societies and that these relate
to the business of the societies. .No exemption on any
instrument executed by a member of a Cc-operative. society -
in his individual capacity is. admissible. SN

- () At Tezpur, an instrument of mortgage was’ execu-
ted (December 1979) by an individual (a member of a’
Co-operative socicty) in his personal capacity in favour of
thc Assam Co-operative Apex Bank for securing cash cradit
accommodation of Rs. 2.5 lakhs from the Bank. The in-
strument was registered (December 1979) without levying
any stamp duty and registration fee. The executant being
not entitled to the aforesaid exemption, full stamp duty

and registration fee which amounted to Rs. 14,750 should
have been levied and realised. )

On the irregularity being pointed cut in Audit (January
1981), Government aecepted (February 1986) the audit ob-
jection and instructed the registration authority to take
immediate steps for realisaticn of stamp duty and registra-
tion fee. Report on recovery is awaited (March 1987)-

(b) At Nagoan, with a view to securing a loan
amounting to Rs. 17 lakhs for construction of a cineaa
hall at Jagiroad, three mortgage decds were executed in
- favour of the Assam Co-operative Apex Bank by a member
(Businessman by profession) of the said Bank. As the loan,
thus secured, was intended to be utilised in the private .
business of the executant, the deeds qualify for: exemption’
from stamp duty and registration fee. The deeds were
however, registered (June 1982, May 1984 and February




52

11985) -without_c lev&ing stanip duty and régist'ration fee. Stamp
duty and registration fee not levied amounted to Rs. 37,291.

4.1.2, The D@ar‘tnig‘nt' in their writtén treply have
stated as follow :— o o

‘(&) The District Registrar, Sonitpur has since been
asked to realise the deficit amount of Rs 14,733.00 only
from the party concerned, The process has already been
Initiated as informed. @

(b) The District - Registrar, Nagaon has since been
asked to realise the deficit amount of Rs. 37,291.00 only
from the party  concerned. The process has since been
initiated as reported. - . _ |

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1.3. The Committee would like to know if the out-
standing dues have bcen realised by now. The Committee
would also desires that, in future, the concerned officials
should be booked for such omissions. This should be in-
timated to the Commniittce within 60 -days from the date of
_presentation of this report before the House.




53

CHAPTER—V
SALES TAX

Working of Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956
(Para 2.2.2/CAG.1985:86.R/R) a

5.1.1.1 The Audit has pointed out that the Department
- could Register only 263 dealers out of 1851 numbers of appli-
- cations submited voluntarily by the dealers as seen in Audit
- as a result of survey conducted in 16 unit offices during the
last three years ending 31st March, 1986. D

5.1.1.2 The Department in their written replies has sta-
ted that Small in pursuance of provisions of the' Section
(Sales Tax) 1956, any dealears desiring to carry on business
on taxable goods under the Act, must - invariably apply
for registration = voluntarily ‘and gét himself registered and
obtain a certificate of registration. However, a general ten:
dency in respect of 'some dealers dealing in some specific goods
is discernable that they usually try to avoid registratiou under
the Act with a view to avoid payment of tax. Only such per-.
sons do not apply for registration voluntarily and oily insuch
cases,they are to be identified through intensive survey and
registered. As a iesult, the number of dealers registered on
the basis of survey is relatively low. In view of the above,
the number of dealers registered on the basis: of inten .
sive survey in 16 Unit Offices stoods at 263 as against 1,851
dealers registered on voluntary application under the Act. It isa -

fact that the number of registration resultant to survey by our

officers has decresea compared to the past years ‘and the numbr -

of regstering voluntarily has - gone up considerably. In -this
connectionr it ‘may be pertinent to mention that we have:
taken striangent measures to issue voluntary.regist ation by-
all potential tax payers. The decrease in No. of registiation
was not due to lack of efforts but it is due to measure
taken from voluntary registration.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS_ ‘

5.1.1.3 The Committee is not satisfied with the depart-
mental reply as it coula not explain their inability to register
the entrie applications submifted voluntarily by the gealers.
The ‘Committee therefore recommends fhat the ‘Department
will strive to register all dealers who are liable to pay Sales
Tax under the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956, :




54

254. The Audit has pointed out three cases of non-regis
tration of dealars as under:-

~

(a) In a sales tax unit office at Gawahati, on receipt
of an appliication dated 1st March 1977 from dealer for regis-
tration under the Act, the Inspector of Taxes of the area
was asked. to collect particulars about the dcaler. But nei-
ther any rcport was received from the Inspector nor was.
the dealer registered. (b) In the same unmit office, in anot-
‘her case on receipt of a report from an Inspector of Taxes
that a dealer had been dealing in timber. since September
1981, with an average daily sale of Rs.200, notices were
issued -to the dealer asking him to submit application for
registration. The dezler’s turnover for the three years from '
September, 1981 was estimated by the Inspector at Rg 2 ]
lakhs, Although the dealer did not comply with the notices -
no action was taker to register him compulsory ag S
missible under Section 6 of the Act. Non'fegistratic,nper-‘
the dealer and non-completion of liiS assessment ex-pa te
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 14.181" (at 7 per cent oe
the ostimated turnover of Rs. 2.16 lakas ), since the deq) o
had closed down his - business and left the place. er

" {c) Three forest coupe holders (within the jurisdictjon -
_of use) same unit office) who had obtained fo}]est dclgltllon
Detween November 1978 'and April 1981, for a total big |
of Rs. 2,51,714 were asked by the department to pet ‘thenlld
selvcs registercd as dealers. TLe coupe hclders to fajled com ly
with the notices issued to them, but no action was tak%
to rcgister them “compulsorily as dealers, Non'rcgiStl"a'ticyn
of the coupe holders as dcaler resulted in non-realisa'tiol1
of tax of Rs. 32,934 on a turnover of Rs.5,03,428 (tW'cn
the amount of bid value as per norm prescribed by tlheJ
- Commissioner of Taxes). e:

?

5.1.2. The departmental reply reads as follow :—(a) -
The dcaler applied for registration under the A.F (S T3 |
Act with the intention .of manufacturing and dealering in -
wooden electrical compontent, parts and other wooden
products. But on enquiry the dealer was not found  liable
for registration under the A.F. (S.T.) Act since the dealer |
neither manufactured nor dealtin any goods taxable under
the said Act. | _ - |




55

(b) As per records it appears that the dealer had
started his business in September. 1981. on his failure to
register voluntarily under the relevant Sales Tax Act notice
was served on the dealer on 21st December, 1982 directing
the dealer to apply fcr registration. The dealer did not
comply with the notice for registration. After further en-
quiry the Inspector of Taxes had submitted another report
which revealed that instead of complying with the notices
the dealer closed down his business in Aarch 1983 and left
ihe place without leaving any movable or immovable pro-
perty.

(c) On tho basis of the partitulars obtained from the
Forest Department the Inspector of Taxes made enquiries
with a view to trace out the coupe hlders for the purpose
of registration. The enquiry report revezls as follows :—

(i) Out of the three coure holders two are not traceable
in their given address. However, steps for tracing cut the
coupe holders are still countinuing.

(ii) The third coup holder since expired and no fur-
trer action could be taken.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1.7.4: The Committee observes that the Department
failed to take up the cases at appropriate time. The Action
taken after audit were in-effective. The Commijtee there-
fore recommends that the Departmeut withoyt waiting for

Audit check, will ‘carry out their duties in fyture assigined
under relevant Act. )

5.1.3.1- Audit pointed out that during th
ending 1985-86, 12,555 returns were regeive?j tl;;teg yge:lrg
10,587 returns were not received at allin five unit Officer
at Guwahati, Dibrugarh and Jorhat. Out of these cascs,
penalty was not levied even in a single case and on
reason for non-imposition of penalty was also kept on

reCOI‘d.

1.3.2. The Department in their written reply clarified
that in the cases as obiected by Audit, panalty was not
imposed in majority of the cases during the assessment
years 1983-34 to 1985-86 by the assessing Officers on the
following plasc :—




. - 56

SRR ¢ "Penal interests have been levied in lieu of pena
R o
) Imposition Of penalty is within the discreatios
' .. . -of the ‘assessing authority. :

. (i) . Penalty is not revenue.

. The " assessing Officers were impossed upon that th
provision of the Act regarding imposition of penalty an
Icvy of interest are not mutually exclusitive. Penalty can
be imposed in all cases in which interest is leviable
Secondly, even if the powers to impose penalty 18 discr
- tionary, fhe discrcation should be specifically exercised b
means of .a formal order besides, it is not fair, mate
pre ‘judicial to the insterest of the revenue to €xercise
the discreation always in favour of the dealer. It is found
that penalties, had “not been imposed for the years1983-8
" and 1985-86 for non-submission/delaycd sibmission of returns
by the dealers in Guwahati Units. But due assessments
were made . and upto date panel interest WCI€ levied:
in these casés. ThHough, penalties have not been imposed
" during the year 1983-84 to 1985-86 situation has improved
considerably by how after issue of a circular. LA

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

< 51.3.3. In view of the fact that the Department ‘has
_aiready initiated steps by issuing a circular. The Sub-
Patta is dropted. -

-5.14.1.: The audit has brought out that—

- Prompt assessinent of . dcalers is of vital importanc
to collection‘of ‘taxes. The Asszam Finance ( Sale Tax )
'Act, 1956 dces nct specify any time limit fcr- completion
of assessment. As a result,” additional amount of tax (oves
_the amoum of tax paid on the basis of self-assessment )
, that may become due, on completion of asscssments is not
“"demianded -and also not resliscd fcr = considcrable period
in a large number - of cases, ¢n aéccunt of delay in comple-
- ting ‘the assessments.” The averzge number f cases dispaos
sed f per micnth per officer. Curing tl e th1ce years 1983414
to 1985-36 1enged between 24 and 27 wkhich is apparéfitly




57
low. Therlew. cut-tuin had resulted in.-. accpmulatio'n of/

largc arrcars in assessments, as indicated belcw 1 —

| 1983.84. - 198485  1985:86
I. Number- ofrcases pcnding, 52,801 - 483585 48:149 -
2ssessmnnt - at’ the begining, ‘ -
of the year olus cases:added:, '
‘during, the. year.. |
2.. Number- f cases - disposed-of 128,245 - 31,285 31754
during- the - year... o

3. Number ~of cases pe;ldil‘;lg'“ a 24,’556" 7,330 l’éf?}95
. at-the end .of. the. yean. S -
A few cases. .(f.lcss lgf irevenue die

A fow cese to' drley. in. asscs-
menty arc, indicated.:below. :— v .

(i) - On the falluxfgh of ‘a.dealer - of . Guwahati “B* - Unit
te- submit Teturns - and fo preduce books: of ‘accounts insyite
of issuo:Of- notices; for. the different- half<yearly peripds -
failing:, betwecn.. October. 1973, and " March. 1979, ;ssetsgients -
were completed on, eXparte. bisis, only on ~18th. Augyst-1983
with & tetal demand «f Rs. 1753,055] But- the  demand:
noticesr-cculd nct.be . served’ assthe.dealsr  was not found
- ayeilable<at his. given. addrcss.. . . B S

¢

(i) Assessment .of .a.déeler of Guwahatt ‘A’ Usiit.for
the- periad. from.:Sepiembet. 1973 to. March.1976" was.crm-
pleted ex-paste-in. March. 1979 with. a. total démand’ of
Rs.-8;891. But -tho demand .netice ¢culd not be: sexved: as
the: dealer. was net..available’ at. his givert address., . = =

(iii) In another cases in the same wofficc, a dealér sub
mitted retwrn fer- the- rericd - ending- Marchy. .1975. But no
action was takcn to comrléte tle assessmeénit. . In Octcbeo
1982, the Inspcctor of ‘Taxes. reported that the, dealer had’
closed: doy% his business -and- 1€ft the - plice; * thereafter, the ..
. 6HR¥. was’ '&f‘“ unagtended , to. 'EE tesulted"in  non-levy of -
tax of Rs. ‘19,834 on the basis of. tht -dédler’sdreturns



7

: | -7 58
P 5004.2 The Depdrtment in their written reply statéd:—

w7 (i) Frem the reccrds it isscen that demand notices.
.- for-, Rs. 1,83,054.76 . heing. dcmandcd tax for the rclevant
“perinds were in fact”issied tc the dcaler cn 27-3-84. Bt}t
. the dealer did n°t pay. the tax jnstead he clesed down his
" business. 'Since the ‘dealcr was not available in Iis Guwahatx
address further cnquiries wcre made abouit his whercabouts.
From the cnquirics it was found that ‘the "deal t has started
_new busincss at Bongaigaon under the ‘ram: and' style of
..sM/S. Saracgi. Hrrdware Agency,. Brngaigcan Mcanwhile
" arrear ceftificatc againstths amount defzulted by ti e dealar
was issucd to the Rccovery cfficcr, Guwehati.® The  Rece-
very offic.r, Guwahati has becen pursuing thc metter and

- the amount:is under. process cf recovery. - :

i) Enquiry rcvealed t]at the dealér clcsed down the
_..business .on. .2,.2.76 and Icft the place. Since the decaler
_could not b~"traectd cut in his given address, the demand
Notices could nct be served. on the dealer’ ffowever drfear
_certificate for realisaticn of cmtire tctal dcmanded dues of
;:. Rs. 889100 was issued to’ Superintcndent ¢ f Taxes, (Reccver y)
v~ Guwahati ¢n”28-1.85. - “Further’ enquiry has revealed that
... tke. surviving .parther 'of the firm Sti’ Prcmod Ranjen Sermeh
- Ghoudhury is.at prestnt’ rcsiding st Siliguri in West Bengal,
~Efcrts” are ncw being' mede’ to cc llect the full ~eddress™ f
4 the, surviving parthet”and to'realife the -arrear ducs. -
7 (i) The dealér submitted’ the “feturn for the "period
ending on 3lst >darch 1975. - The asséssment” for the ‘period -
~was completed on 8th June 87. and demand of Rs,57,478/
..including. interest of Rs. 3g,811,44 was raised. Since the
- dealer: closed down, the' husiness with cffcctfrom 1st April
.]1978_and Iéft the placc the Demand ‘notice’ could "not’’be
~».8geved. on ‘the dealer, However Arrear Certificate. for fea-
lisation of demanded’ dues_Wwas:issued to Superintendent ' of
~ of Taxes (Recovery), GuWwahati cn 10th August 1988"and

he was also infiimed atout the Home Address and other™> .

.particilars of the defaulting partners. . .|
Teny s OBSERVATIONY/RECOMMENDATIONS ™ 7

£ sU e JA

Ao e S S IR A Y e RIS - SR
er epl 438 The, C‘pmmx;ctee .wanted.to Know if afy .arpﬁqﬁnt
.., could 'be recovered from' the” dealers 'in case of Sub-para
i) & (;1)‘;;_;1;{ ~-Gourse of orel depositiod,”, The’ Dc.’p‘é;r‘tﬁl?pt
(PR N NI A 0 2 D 23 T PEURY { ARSI A S G R

I
i



~

. e e el . ENN Ce . SR I B SR PR A
Voo A BES ay 59 R P PRk

affirmed, that.; the dealers;.could not- be traced jout--and : the: : -
amount remain unreglised, The Committec: therclore, ;recon -
mmends that the Department. will- furnish >.a .. report. 2s,;10-- -
how to ‘prevent 'such loss of revenue when.a dealer. ;bygi--.

ving false address manage to escape from payment of -die
taxes. The Committee also recommends in respcct of Sub-
para (iii) that the Department will furnish the latest Posi-
tion about the rccovery of Taxes. :

51,5.1 Audit has pointed out that the trend of disposal
of appeal cases under appeal during the year 1983-84 to

1985-86 in respects of offices at Guwahati, Jorhat and
Tinsukia was as under;—

1983-84 1984-85  1985.86

1. Number of appeal cases 331 . 754 - 635
pending at the commence-. ~ :
ment of the year plus cases
added during the year.

2. Number of cases finalised 122 380 332
during the year. -

3. Numbcr of cases pending 209 374 253
at the end of the yeer.

4, Tax effect involved in 1567  60.69 26.68
pending cases ( in lakhs ‘ , a
of rupees )
- Disrosal ppeal cases aranged from 37 per-cent to
60 per-ceat of the .cases appealed during three years

.1933-84 to 1985-85, Slow disposal of appeal cases resul ed

in blocking of revenye :mounting to Rs.26.68 lakhs in 253
pending cases. - ) '

5-1.5.2 The Department in their revissd_reply stated
that against the 128 cases pending with Deputy Gommissioner
of Tuaxes (App :al) Gawahati all but 4] casess have already
been disposed of These 41 casés involving amcunt of
Rs.15584/- undcr the AF (ST) Act could not be dispcsd
of as the . special Ilcave petition No. 15195-87/90, before
the Hon’ble Supreme eourt is yet to be disposed Of.

%
|
|



60
o OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.I.5!3 .. “The*Commiittee recommends'that-dll the - pending
cases -thall “be *disposed -6f -wishin«a-period -of'3- (- three)
-months -time - and -a- -yeport --will*be “furnished to “the
Committee. T




61 -

5.1:6:1. The audit' has also . pointed out two oOther
topies of:interest as under :— - o :

-(a): A firm -of Guwahati; having  six ~pertners “was
registered as a‘ dcaler under the ‘Assam . Finance ' (Sales'Tax) =~
Act, 1956 ‘from 1st April, 1974. It did ‘- not submit.any
return since- inccption mor did ‘it -deposit tax (cxccpt
Rs- 1,334 and “Rs. ‘5,345 for ihe half ycarly , pericds
endmg.'B(\th ‘Septcmber, 1974 and  31st ‘March, 1975
respectively ). The firm was ‘dissolved ( 30th "April "1977")
and its asscts were. taken. ovcr by (ne of the «ix partners
who established ‘a new firm with two nuWw pariners
and ‘obtained a fresh ™ registration ccrtificate under the
Assam ‘Finance - ( sales tax ) Act, 1956. -Assossment .in
1espect  of thc old firm from -1Ist ‘Apiil, 1974 till its
dissolution * were “completcd  ( April 1980 ) “summarily and -
tax-of Rs. 1,23,117 ( after .adjustment. ¢f .Rs.. 1,334 ond
Rs. 3,345 ) was duc frecm it fcr- which a demand notice
was ‘issued to the ‘“fiim. The new firm ~returned © the
n itice,” refusing to accert the tax liability ..of thc old firm.
Tiereafter, a -certificate . to “recover’ the amount from. the
old. firm - wasiissucd (‘July 1980) ‘t» the Supetintendent of
 Taxes (Recoveiy), Guwahati who alse did not takc any
action for  recovery of thc amount (July 1986 ),
Non-initiation of - timely action  fcr. rccovery «f "tax. ducs
jointly and scverally, frcm the pariners “of thc old”firm
this resultcd in 1 ss of revenue amounting t¢’ Rs- 1,23,117,

(b) A ‘dealer of Guwajiati, who startéd “his business
from 11th January, 1984 collected tax from -his.customars
upto 26th Jonuary, 1986. Thercafter, collection of "ti.x
was discontinued by ‘him «n the strength of a certificote
issued by ‘the 'Grvernment (September 1983 ) granting him
- exemption ‘from  payment of tax fir fiv: ycars - with
retrespective  efiect from 11th January, 1984. The dealer
deposit.d the tax collected by -him uptc March 1985 but
did nct pay ( Octcber 1986 ) the tax amounting to
Rs- 65.73 lakhs collectcd “during April 1985 t» January 1986.
The taxati n Depcortment - asked the Finince Degpartment
in March 1986 to reccwir the amount (f tix rcalised by
the dealer but ndt deposited into. Gcvirnment treacury.
Furth-r devel j ment in this regerd is awaited (Ma-ch 1987).

5.1.6.2. The Départment in their written rply stated
in respiet «f Sub-para (a) that thc fiim started under a
sep.rate name «nd style was rigistered under cection 5 cf



- 62

the relevent Act which, if registered ‘under section 16
( as transferee ) of the Act, the defaulted 2mcunt of
Rs..1,33,117-00 cculd have been realised from thc new

firm.” However, rccovery certificate had been issued. .

against the’ defaulting dealer and the Reccvary Officer has
becn taking all pessible steps tcwards realisaticn  of the

amcunt frcm  the- partnérs of the old firm who are

legally liable to pay the tax. Incidentally, all the partners
are available "in their given 2ddresses.

"The Department subsiquently submitted a revised reply
Stati.}lg‘thqt the Superintendent of - Taxes (Recovery) Guwa-
hati"Has taken vigorous steps for realisation. But it was fo-
und that one of the partners M/S Sita Devi Bawri is alrcady

dead. No. .attactable moveable or immoveable properties :
were found 'in respect of other two partners Sri Satyanarayan

Bawri ‘and Srimati Nirmala Devi Bawri. The fourth part-

ner Sri D.C. Bharatdwaj who is a practicing lawyer in Gu- _

wahati High Court liver in a. rented House. The Superin-_ .

tendent of Taxes (Recovery Guwahati has already request
the collector of Kamrup District to initiate actpions under

the Bengal Public Demand Recovery Act for realisation of

the arrear dues 'from said partner. In respect of sub para
(b) the Department has- stated that.the delear has not. yet

deposited'the amount of Tax. However the matter is un-

der Con:si.de;a_tion, of Government. 3 L -
. OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1.6.3. The Committée observes that the Department

In respect of sub-para (a) have described whereabout of
four partners leaving two for whom nothing is made known.

¢ .Committée therefore, 'recommiends that the Department
should check if any firm has been registered by the serviving
partners to explore the possibility of realising the dues. The ‘

ommittq_e also ftecommends, in .respect ‘of sub-para (b),
starn action

of should pe Intimated  to “the Committce within three mo-

nlgs from the date of submission of this report before the
use. o S

-y Y

-

against the defaulting’ dealer and result there- :




e e Pl = A Te L mtidmenas s e e @ 0w e ol

~(March 1987).

63

Registrafioq of dealers unée’r".the ‘Assam Sales Tax
S At 1947, 0
©, .7 (Para 2.3/CAG 1985-86 R/R)

IR

5.2.1.1. The audit has pointed out non--registration of
delears under the Sales Tax Act' of 1947 as under :—
© (i) Form thke rccords of Supcrintendents of - Taxes,
Guwahati (B-Uuni) and Dibrugarh, it was noticed that 52
dealers, whose turnovers had exceeded the prescribed limits
.in different periods falling between April 1976 and March
1986 had not got themselves registered till June 1986.
Although the Inspectcr of Taxes had  submitted (between
June. 1982 and December 1983) reports in respect’ of .6

~ dealeérs indidicating their tax liabitity, the assessments had

not been completed (June 1986). In other remaining cases,
action was to be initiated to complete the assessments and
determine the liability of dealers to pay tax. -

of Toxes, Guwahati (B-Unit) had initiated action in_ respect
of 296 dea'ers during the pericd 1951-82 to 1985-86 O
registet them under the Act but registration had been
granted only in 181 cases upto ijarch 1986 and in the
remaining - cases registration was yet o be, - granted

(iii) Cross checking of the records of two Forest divi-
sions in Guwahati (Kamrup East and West Forest Divi-

sions) with those of Superintendent of Taxes, Guwahatl
revealed . that seven contractors took seitlemeut of Forest

‘mahals during the periods failing between 1979 - and - 1983,

but action to register ‘them as dealers under the Act’ had
been initiated (june 1983) by tiie department only in respect
of  threc contractors; the registraction lad, however not,
béen granted so far (June 1986). In the remanining four

R

_"cases, no actjon had been:’ initiated (Marg:h 1987). °

" (iv) Similarly, récorcs of the Superintendents of Taxes,
_ Guwahati (B-Unit) and Dibrugarh disclos¢d that four cont-
“saetors ‘took settlement of Forest Mohals-during .thevlpe'ri’.OdS
- falling - betwcen Novembcr 1977 and April 1986. Although
"action had been 'initiated (between March 1978 and November,




64

1985) on, the basis of the reports of . Inspectors of Taxes,
to register them as dealefs under the Act, the registration
had not becn granted (June 1986) and their tax liability’
determined. Thus; turnover of.Rs.6,92,058 (calculated on the
basis of the. Inspector’s report) having a tax cffect of
Rs.41,523 (at the rate of 6 per cent) had esczped assessment.

5‘2;1-2-, The Department reply reads as fallows :—.

(D) : Out.. of .the 15 cases falling under Guwahati Unit-B,
6 .cases, were.. registered .and .taxes .were dully assessed..In
respect of 7 cases: the parties. bad “not started ' business and
heace did. not attract any liability..for registration. In one
casc the.person could :not be traced. out and in another
€ase. the party closed . down ,their business before registration
could be. affented. Out cf ‘the 37 cases falling unde: the
Jurisdiction, of Dibrugarh Unit 27 persons. were dully registe-
Tfed.. Upto date actions, have been takerr to complete
-assesSment. proceedings in respect of those. dealers. In
respect of ‘9 persons the. trial: cases .had to be dropped . as
91 enquiry’ they were found . not liable for r-gistration. .
One. of. theinyoled. persons. died .before .business could be "
dw;ed ng him_and hence his: registration: proceedings. had. becn
- pe i ‘ il : " . . -

1

. ()1t appears from _the rccordsthat out of the remain-
Ing 115 trial” cages. 76 cases- have since been registered °
under Assam Sajes Tax Act, and ‘dully assessed and taxes-
realised, As regards the remaining 39 trial cases the dealers
- after due Pracessing and. fusther enquiry. were. found not-
Liable. for. registration.. - '
b (). Registration . of all the. seven. dealeis in. question
inae - Since: been completed,.. From. the.. records of the
‘ndividual,; dealer it . was . found .that all .the dealers were
assessed to.sales. taxes, subsequenty..
of (i) Proct:edinggx, for. registration..of "the two contractors
o Forest ‘Mabhals  fallipg; under  the . jurisdiction of the
in.llwa.hatl Unit-B, had been started. Bit for further - action
o thig, regard,, the. above contractors. could. not. be_: traced
ing, At their: given, addresses. However, , efforts. are -continu-
;ﬁgf.to trace: out the above:.forest mahaldars. In the case of
o2 Other two  Forest. mahaldars falling, under. the juritdic-
on. of: Dibrugarp, Unit . the dealgrs were .duly 1« gistézed. and
#8sessments were madé on the basis of~ the auction ‘bid valie.. -



65
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.2.1.3. The Committee expressés its satisfaction on the
action taken by the Department. ‘

5.9.2.1. The audit has pointed out registration of seven
bogus dealers in Guwahati and Jorhat between Feburary
1977 and July 19383. They had nejther submitted any returns
nor could be assessed till March 1986. Of these, three
dealers were found unaceeptable on departmental enquiry (be-
tween May 1982 and February 1985) while no enquiry was
made in respect of the remaining four dealers (June 1986).
No further aetion was also taken to trace out the dealers.

5.2.2.2. The Departmant in their reply detailed as
follows :— : ‘

 Dealer 1: His registration was cancelled and arrear
cirtificate for Rs. 795/- fer the period ending 30th Sept.
1975 to 3lst March 1977 issued.

Dealer 2 : ‘Aftér‘ registration he in fact carried no bus-
iness and registraation was cancelled. 37142

Dealer 3 : He was subsequantly traced out but found
that the incurred heavy loss. Hence Form ‘D’ Form ‘F’
were called back.

Dealer 4 - He was found not liable to pay Sales Tax
on enquiry. His registration certificate was cancelled.

Dealer 5 : He was traced out subsequently and asked
for payment of Tax. The matter in under revicw.

Dealer-6 : The firm was closed down within 3 months
of registration. There was no loss of revenue.

Dealer 7 : On an enquiry the dealer was found liable
for payment of tax of Rs. 19,471,14. On his failour de-
mand notice was issued and the same is under process of
realisation.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.9.9.3. The Committee expresses its satisfaction on the
action taken by the Department and the para is dropped,



66

9.2.3.1. 5 Audit has pointed out two cases of non-
cancellation/delay: in- cancellation of registration certificates.
In the first case, four dealers continued their business
neither of submitting returns nor paying Taxes and cancel-
lation: of registration, In the second case three other regi-
stered; dealers registered between July 1975 and January 1980,
registration certificates were cancelled between August 1983
and February 1985 respectively, from: the date (f registra-
Uon, on; default in paymentof tax dues. There was no-
thing - on record to show the dealers had surrendered accou-
nts) of the declaration forms issued to them and surrend-
ered - the utilised> form;

9.2.3:2.; The Department in their written reply stated
in respect of three dealers only :- viz.

. (@) The registered dealer: soon after closed down his
business and left the: place.

(P) On receipt of his address at Rajasthan, after closer
of business he was directed to surrender hjs registration
certificate and all the declaration form: issued to him.

(¢) The dealer closed down his: busincss before aly
assessment proccedings could be started. The security money
of Rs. 500/-was forfeited, '

OBSERVATIONS/RECGMMENDATIONS
9:2.3.3 ; The Committee recommends that the Depart-

ment Will furnish- specifically whether the arrear dues have
been realised by pnow or not.

-



67

Non-levy of central sales tax on jute sold ~outside the
state. -

ikt (Audit para 2.4/CAG 1985-86 (R/R)
5.3.). The audit has pointed out that—

(i) At Dhubri, Mangaldoi, Nowgong and Guwahati,
thirty two dealers (Who were not registered under the
Central Act) sold raw jute for Rs. 1779 lakhs in the course 6f
inter Statc trade and commerce during  the period from
January 1981 to March 1985, after purchasing it from place
within the State. No Central sales tax was paid by the
dealers, nor was any action taken by the department to/recover
the same. The failure resulted in non-realisation  of tax amoun-
ting to Rs. 68.68 lakhs, being the difference between the
Central -sales tax leviable (Rs. 137.36 lakhs).and the purchase
tax .assessed (Rs. 68.68 lakhs) by the assessing authority. The
tax eftect would be more if the profit element involved in
the sale price is taken into account. Besides, fine for non-
registration under the Central Act was recoverable from the
| dealers. On the omission being pointed out in audit (June
| 1985) ‘the assessing officer.(Dhubri) stated ( June 1985), that

steps had been taken to register the dealers under the Central
Act. Report on registration of dealers and realisation of

tai( is still awaited (May 1986). Reply in respect of :cases
relating to Mangaldoi, Nowgong /and Guwahati is ctod
(March 1987)- _ ' awaite

(ii) At Kokrajhar,three dealers rezistered
under ths Assam Purchases lax Act,1367 and
the Central Sales Tax Act,1956 sold raw
jute valuing %,24,71,447 in the course of
inter-state trade or commerce between >1st
December,1981 and 31st March,1935 after
nurchasing it from places within the state.

. Although purchase tax at 4 percent was
levied under the State Act Central saless
taxlgviableat 8 percent (inter—state sales
not being supported by prascribed declgratlon
in Fora'C' ) was not levied. The omission
to levy Central sales tax resulted in taxX
beinzg levied short by f.1,01,021 @afFer
adjusting the local tax pald on purcnase

of jute.

R i e skt SR i At St A PR TN L e At e i s, U - UL e LI SN S - L e R A . .



68

cases, -assu'xhit_lg that' central sales tax was payable, the pur-
chase tax paid ioTespect of the goods must be reimbursed
0 the dealers if the dealers pay the central sales tax. Itso .

happens that the liability to-pay both purchase tax and central - -

sales tax, arjses at the same point of time in respect of jute
procured in Assamand despatched out side Assam by way of
inter-state sale. Besides both taxes are payable by the same _
dealer. . : - N -

e Ll PR } L She .

As. the payment of both the taxes as at the same time by
the :same dealer and. claiming re-imbursement of the pur—
«chase tax would ‘entail no small measure of bardship, a pro- -
posal for exemptation  from Central sales tax in respect of
Jute(Where purchase tax has been paid) is under examina-
tion -of Governmeént:. However, in the light of the audit
observation' the ,assessing officer, Dhubri served notices on
the 'dealers dealing in ‘jute for registration. Under the Cen-
tral Sales - Tax Act on Teceipt of the notices 19 dealers-
dealing in'jute falling under the -jurisdiction of Supdt. of
‘Taxes, Dhubri. moved and obtajned injunction from Mun-

sifft Court, Dhubri agajnst the registration proceedings and
the matter is still sub-judice in the sajd Court. Further,
actions‘in this regard will be started in respect of the jute
dealers on the basis of the verdict of the Court,

- (i) ~The three dealers in uestion were already regist—
ered under the C.§.T. Act, 1856, and necessary iaeasures
are being taken to realise the dues from the dealers. In this
connection, it may be stated that the three dealers were not -
registered under the C.S.T. Act 1956 at the time of audit.

" ,.-OBSERVATIONS/RECOMME NDATIONS

o 3:3.3. The Committee- observes in respect of sub-para
(i) “that the taxes' were ‘origintally realised under Assam
Purchiase Tax Act as per'norms and dealers were asked o
register under Assm Sales Tax Act. The dealers immedia-
tely went to the Couit and’ the matter is subjudiced. The
- Committee therefore, recommends that the para may be
dropped as due taxes had been realised’ under the purchase

Ta% Act without any loss to the Government. The Commi-

" ttee further recommends in respect. of Sub-para (ii) that

the latest ' position of . realisation of ‘due taxes should be
intimatéd to the Comriittee. = -~ S be




69

Registration of bogus dealers

(Audit para 2.5 of CAG 1985-86 R/R)

5.4.1. The Audit has brought out the following two
cases of registration of bogus dealers ;—

(a) At Dhubri, a person engaged in raw jute business,
was registered as a dealer by the Superintendent of Taxes,
in July 1984 without verification of his aptecedents-and

financial position. The dealer deposited Rs. 700 as security
but did not file any return for the quarterly periods endin
30th September 1984, 31st December 1984 and 31st Marcg
1985. A show cause notice was

1984 by the Superintendent of Taxes but this (as per infor-
mation in the assessment reccrds) could not be served as
the dealer was not _ traceable at his given address.
Thereupon, the Superintendent of Taxes advised (January
1985) the check posts not to allow any despatches of Jute
by the dealer. However, no effirts were made to trace
out the dealer. A scrutiny in audit of the way-bill register
~maintained in the office of the Superintendent of Taxes,
Dhubri showed that during the period from July 1984 to
September 1984 along, the dealer hag despatched, outside
the State otherwise than as inter-State soaleEnar jute
valuing Rs. 23,73,000, attracting levy of pl.;rchase tax
amounting to Rs. 94,920 which was rneijther paid by him
nor could be recovered.

issued to him in December

(b) In another case at Dhubri, the sole proprietor of
a raw jute firmm was

registered as a dealer in April 1984.
The z_mteced?nts .Of the proprietor were not verified before
granting regtration. The application for registration had
not been signed by th

¢ proprietor himself but was signed
by the manager of the firm. The dealer filed two returns,
one for the period ending 30th June 1984 and the other

from Ist July 1984 to 22nd October 1984, showing a total
turnover of Rs. 1,57,465 and paid tax amounting to Rs.
6,298. The dealer returned the registration certificate in
November 1984 to the registering authority, stating that
he had closed down his business with effect from 22nd
October 1984, he did not submit any return for the subse-
quent period. In April 1985 a show cause notice was



70

issued on the dealer requiring him to produce his books of
accounts, But the notice was received back undelivered due
to non-availability of 'the dealer at the given address. No
further action was taken to trace the dealer. The way bills
kept in the assessment records showed that the dealer had
despatched * outside the State, during the periods ending
30th June 1984 and 30th September 1984, raw jute
valuing Rs. 17,92,000 which attracted tax amounting to
Rs. 71,680. As the dcaler had shown in his returns a
‘turnover “of Rs. 157,465 only, he had evidently surpressed
the ' remaining sales of Rs. 16,84,535 and thereby ‘aveded
tax “amounting to ‘Rs  65,382.



‘was;irregularly. dome. Since:: ther applicatian«
 was' signedr not:by: the: proprietor-ofithe: businessi;but by: the: -

. assessed=  On:the dealer’s failure- g,

71 ,

R‘egisttéﬁbx_u of] bogus: delers. . ¢ 1, - |
| (Audit para 2.5 of CAG 1985-86 R/R) .
5.4.2. The Depa;rtmexif in their writfe‘ﬁ réi)ly gﬁied that;

(a) In the light of the; Audit obsepvations, thec.Sup-
erintendent of Taxes, Dhubri after consulting the records
for the Q. E 30.9-84 ditermined the turnover at Rs. 27,
81,000.00: Accordingly- the Superintendent. of. Taxes com:-
pleted: the. assessment summarily: and; detprmined: the: taxe
at Rs. 1,35,328.00. including, interest; Singerths:deatar; faileds -
to pay the demanded: tax the arear- certificate: was issusdil,
The' demanded: amount is- under the: prosess; of- reaisation
by the Superintendent of Taxes (Recovery). Dhubsi IR

(b) It is admitted that the registration of the dealer
fior registiation
Manager: The: mistake: was committed inadvartantly; by

the assessiog: officer: ' Howaver;. the: assesseerhad; submitted>
return  withy payment: oftax for’ the perieds- foom:. 1.7.84~ toe
22.10.84 “tos1- e upto-the: date: of the: clasurer of the:
business. ‘Fhough: the: assessee:: wag. assessed;: forrthe P. E-
30j6.85f"'0nf"‘the? basis. of. the: retum: . sﬁumi»tmdﬁ‘. BJY!Z bhimy-
subsequently . tlie- case. Was reopened ang: reasseSSments:
were made up to P.E. 30.9.84 on the basis of particulars
obtained from the way bills and tax and interest amoun-
ting: tor Rs.. 33,264.84: and. Rsi 68,464.60- fespactively were
Atvear- Cgrtgcatgg By issil}ﬁds agaims -mfm?xdcfem%

ount of: Rs. 95,530.80: . The amoung; ader. pr ,
of - realisation dhrough  Bokijai  pr | vnder. processc

Deeediﬂgs&,. s e
OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS. ~ ..

5.4.3 “The. Committee - Tecommends that “the- Deparsmentt
W'iﬂ fix. -responsibility: againsty the- o.ﬁice_ns{ at: faults ande
action: will be taken against! the defanliing officers::

s Ch



72 .
Non- Doposit- of ..tax by Publié Sector undertakings |

~ (Audit Para 2.6/ CAG 1985-86 R/R)

- 5.5.1; The audit-has'pointed out that ;-

R .t ) A

. (@) Four public sector undertakings (thrce. in Guwahati
and ong in Duliajan) collected from the dealers from whom
they purchased goods tax amounting to Rs. 8,62,332 .during
different periods falling between :April 1981 and March
1986 but the amount was not deposited into the treasury
till the date ‘of audit (July 1986).

HE ‘ SRR .
‘e (ii) - In-Guiahati tax amounting to Rs. 27,77,690 deduc-
ted: during the poried from March 1981 to September. 1984
by the  Assam- State' Road Transport “Corpoaticn (as State
Govegnment,fuﬁdertaking) from bills of six dealers who has
supplied. componerits of ~vehicles to the Corporation, had
Dot deposited into treasury till the date of audit (July
1985 ) ‘Non-remittance - of the amount, besides effecting the
ways and means' posiion  of the Goverment resulted in.
accrual- of fortuitous bemefit to the Corporation. ‘

"1

. » 5:5.2. The Department. in_ their written reply stated that
D 1eSpect of one supplier out of the.deducted tax of Rs.-
30.406.73 an amount of Rs.21,048.37 was deposited and balance
of Rs 29,358.36 was yet to be deposited. On verification of
lt')eoords 1t appears that:Rs.43,831.92 was actually deducted
y the purchasing Department from ‘the said suppliers bill
Sﬂdu out of this Rs.924,312.38" was actually deposited vide
‘da: (? 111 No. 186, dated- 27th April 1986 and challan No. 322
areeb ;ch;ADrll'l_98_8 leaving balance of Rs- 19,519,54. Actions
the de}‘ng laken to ensure deposit of the balance amount by
Was pos ling undertaking: In the case of another supplier it
dedubinted out by the Audit that the said undertaking
‘bi quted an amount of Rs. 94, 908.00 {rom the suppliers
and t}?r per.IOd ending from 31st March 198() to 31st March 1984 —
1€ éntire amount was yet to be deposited by the concerned
omanfsat_mn. On verification of records it appears that the
,tqrgamsatlon deducted an amount of Rs. 49,821.66 only
rom the Suppliers bill for the period ending under reference.




. and the deducted amount was not

-

73

The supplier was Ttepeatedly requested to- obtain the
Tieasury Challan and submit the same to the concerned
assessing outhrity. On his failure to produce the challan cf
deposit aurear - certificate was issued against the entire
amount. Meanwhile Superintendent . of * Taxes (Recovery)
recovered Rs-8C00/ vide challan No.21, dated 2-3-87 from
the dealer under reference. The balance  amount is under
process of recovery by the Superintendent of Taxes (Recovery).
Audit_has pointed out that the same organisation deducted
on amount of 2 256:00 from the bill of another supplier

and-the amunt wes yet 10 be deposited bythe purchasing
organisation- . : Y PR

On verification of records it has come to light that the
supplying dealer was repeatedly urged to obtain the Trea-

- sury Challan from the purchasing organisation. It was

observed by Audit that another purchasing undertaking
(i.e. General Manager A.ST.C.) deducted an amount of
Rs. 2,94,094,24 during the period from 30:9.84 to 30.9.85

deposited by the pur-

n verification cf records
it was confirmed that an amount ot Rs.

; - 2,91,247/- -
ready de%osnt%ll by the dedlf{cung undert ,247/- was al
dt. 31.3.86. € recovery of the balance amount is in pr

ress. In the case cf the third Governg ) in pro-
¢g)ut of the total amount of tax of Rs, rnment - Undertaking

chasing undertaking till July, 1986. O

. . . 1 1, . |
from the suppliers bill for period endj »01,362.11 adeducted

ding from 13.9.84 to
31.8.85 an amount of Rs. 89-15?8.8~hgad alre;d)?fgge'e;
deposited under different challapg by the purchasing
organisation. Efforts are continuing to ensure ' deposit of
the balance amount. In the case of the fourth purchasing
organisation taxes were deducted from two suppliers bills.
In respect of one supplier as it '

L L. aprears from the record
the organisation deducted Rs. 1,09,798.00. Out of . the
above an amount of Rs. 36,815.97 had already been. depo-

sited by the purchasing organisation. Realisation of the

balance amourt is under process. As regards‘ the other

supplier the matter is under review.

(i) The entire amount of deducted tax of ‘Rs.27,77,690
in the instant case had been deposited by the deducting
organisation.

aking vide challans



74

The Department further. submittcd a revised reply on
" the para:stating 'that —_ ‘ -

The Superintendent of' Taxes, has ‘personally visited the -
ASEB to ascertain the . Challan- No.-&dates- of*" deposit of
“the. dedicted amount of tax, Though the exact Challan Nos.
~could not: be.found- out, it was' ascertained that- all taxes
- deducted at’ source by the . ASEB :during the period from
April 1981 -to March: 1986 had- been- deposited . jnto the
treasury under:Tax Head: of . Accounts. As the deduction
of tax ‘in the case -under consider2jion. was made before
March 1985, it can be -inferred that the amount deducted
from the above dealer was deposited into the Government
. Treasury.

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS |

. 9.3.3. The Committee expresses ‘its. satisfaction on the
action taken. by the Departiment and the para. is dropped.




75
© Turneover escaping assessment
(Audit para 27/CAG 198586 R/R) -
5.6:'.1,’:nhe;Au:&it “has, poiited out -the. . following:— f

(1) In Guwahati, purchases of jute by a dealer’ “for
the . assessment, period April 1981 to June 1984 were deter-

mined at:Rs. 12,54,69,308 .and- taxed accordingly. A serutiny, .

in-auadit, of the d-aler’s quarterly returns and statements
submitted therewith showing -opening balancs, : purchases,
despatches .oatside 'th: State aad closing balance of goods
at;the ;end - of - each quarter, howover, indicated that.the
dealer had: suppressed purchases amunting to:Rs. 5;75,47,535
by striking :wrong .totals - or-short .balances . in ;the -afore-
mentioned statements. The assessing authority-had. failed to
detect the inaccuracies in the totals, resultingin tax being
levied :short by Rs. 23,01,904. The .dealers -was: also :liable

to ;pay integrest -amounting :to. Rs. 13,99,798 _(upto 7th
December ;1984)onthe : tax- short remitted by him. On this

being point out in.gudit (June.1985), the assessing officer stated .
(July 1985) that the matter ‘was +being rexamined. Further
report .is -awaited (March -1987). : s '

(@) At Dhubri.as per. assessment records of ‘a dealer
of raw_jute,purchase.value--of opening stock- of his goods
as.on 1st.Qatober 1983-was.Rs.: 76,171. During..the - period
from lst :Qctober:1983 to ..30th June 1984, his. puichases.

- despatches outside the State and -local sales cf raw.just.
- amounted to' Rs. 9,76,675, Rs-.5,00,602 and Rs. 1,64,446,
respectively. Thus, -the-value -of closing. stock of goods at
on .30th  June 1984, should-have been-Rs. 3,87,798. .But the
dealer .in his return for : the : period ending 30th September

1984, showed the - value of opening stock on -1st July 1984 as. -

Rs. 5,724 -only, -thereby :suppressing: turnover amounting to-
Rs. :3,82, -074. The-.assessing ;authority had failed to. detect .
the -suppression -resulting .in -tax -being .levied short - by

. {jii) -Any:persen, iwho -seeks to import zny- gocds- by
- road -into ;the (State- from :a place-outside the State or export
and goads by:roads from the State to any place oufside
the State is required to furnish, to the check post, a. .declar-
ation (way-bill) in  triplicate, .containing certain prescribed
- particalars.. Onevcopy of the Weclaration is required to be



76

sent by the officer-in~charge ‘of the check post to the
Superintendent of taxeg of tte area where the consigrnor
Ov cchsignee has his place of business in the Stete for
checking up, at the time of assessment, the particulars fur-

Dished in the Wway bill with reference to the account records’
of the consignor/consignee, -

. @ At Dhubri, ag per way bills evidencing despatch’
of . goods outside the S?ate, v:hg turnover of ‘twogdealers for
the periods ending 30th September 1983 ‘and 30th June 1984
amounted " to ‘Rs.” 10,91,500. Byt while assessing the dealers
the turnover was determined. at Rs. 1,78,361 on the basis.
of their returns the omission to take into consjderation the,
. dealers way  bills Tesulted in the turnover amounting to

Rs, 9,13,189 escapip ‘ass nt and consequent short levy
of tax by Rs. 36;%25% Pessme a# 4 ' T

- (b) To- respect of ‘another raw jute dezler of Dhubri,
the assessment orders shoycd taxable turnover of Rs. 19, 80,
125, on which tax amounting to Rs. 79,205 was levicd at
the rate of 4 percent for the periods fafling between 30th
September 1984 and 31t March 1985. But as per-way bills
(received from the check post) showing despatch of raw:
jute outside tne State, the assessable turnover, of the dealer
during these periods worked out to Rs. 23,93,165, having
a tax effect of Rs, 95,727. Thus_ ‘turnover amounting 10’ .
Rs. 4,13,040 had escaped assessment. Incorrect _deter-
mination of -the dealer’s tufpover resulted in tax being
levied short by Rs. 16529, , S 3
5.6.2. The Department in thejr ‘written reply stated that
the accounts of the dealer for the periods under reference
were reverified.. On reverification. it had come to light that’
the dealer obtained separate registrations under the Assam
Purchase “Tax Act. 1967 for its Dhubri Branch _with effect
from 1st July 1981 and for its Nowgong Branch with effect
from 1st July 1982, Conscquently, stock pertaining to
the centres falling under the Dhubri Branch valued at
Rs.2,31,35,301.51 was excluded from the opening stock of
the Guwahati Branch of the said dealer, Similarly stock
valued at Rs.2,69,89,500.92 was left out fo be included in
the accounts of the Nowgong office ¢f the said’ dealer. .The
Superintendents of Taxes of the concerned units : were' in-
formed about this account transfer. Reports of actions take.l;
by these Superintendents of Taxes in this regard is stil




37

awaited:” However, therc” still remained §ome "descripancies
which - are ‘stated’ to be ‘résilted  from ‘wrong accounting: by
the -dealer. - This; fogether "with " possible involvement:
of interest is being taken up”with the dealer which is a
Ggovernment of India.undertaking. - S .

(ii) Thedezler were re-examined an re-assessment was
completed for the quarter ending 30th September ‘1984
and accordingly additional demand was raised as below—

Tax : —Rs. 14,314.76
Interest - —Rs. 12,820.00

. 8 G Pt e e s e i —

Total— Rs. 27,134.76 .

The aforesaid demanded tax including interest is in
the process of realisation, '

.15} The declers namely M/S Joy Trading C.O., Dhubri
(0% wamal Traders, Dhubri and MJS Ashok Juit, Dhubr]
who dealt in jute under the Purchase Tax Act were
registered with the Superintendent of Taxes, Dhubri thougp
the dealel‘s were reassesed after the aUdit, ijection levyin

ax of Rs.1.35 lacs, Rs. 0.65 lacs and Rs.0.27 lacs respec%
tively on ‘these three dealers, no tax could be realised even
by the B O as the dealers closed down their businesses
and left the places. ‘Whereabout :of these dealers could
not be ascertameq and there is no scope of realising the
‘taxes. The Superintendeat of taxes, Dhubri has submitted

roposals to the Deputy Commissioner of T i
tl?ol.pwriting of the above dues. axes, Dhqbrl

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.6.3. The Committee observes in respect of Sub-para -
(i) that the reply now furnished to the Committee could
have been adduced to Audit in proper time. However the
Committee is pleased to drop the sub-para. :

5.6.4, In respect of sub-para (i) the Committee re-
commends that the Department will submit a detail report.
to the Committee for their consideration. :



" =78

»5.6:5.. -The-. Committee-observes. that the amount:- eould -
not’ be: realised as whereaboutsofi:the- dealers are not available,
The : Committee recommiends- that 4in- such: -eases the Depart-
ment should take -up .‘the . matter -With the Govertment at
proper level to write of such:outstanding ‘dues. The para
‘is however dropped. ‘




79
. N_onJeVy of Tax
(Audit;para 2:8/CAG 1985-86:R/R):

of non-levy. of::tax-— L2

(). .In. Guwabati, & dealer., dealing, in tea had. claimed
that :he.had. transferred., stock of geods. valuing Rs. +70.58,150
outside . the . State. during, the. returnp periods ending. 36th
September: 1983 and . 31st1March: 1984 but had - nof furni-
shed.. to the assessing . authority . the., preseribed - declaration
inFOl'”‘t ‘F*. n jsuEP?l’?\'riOf athe. _ movement . of: such gO_ods
asgﬁsﬁments for th,e . aboyemgntiol‘lﬁd I'clu_rn:- p_eriods - wWere,_
with the remarks, that, on. dealer’s. failure : to furpish the
declarations .in Fogm . ‘F’. in future the.-assessment ~would
bﬁ: re-op,et{lcd.' Hovwetve,l’,n{:arly ﬁve _ﬂl@nth@.‘ after_ithe com-

etion of -assessments,. notices- were - issued { February 1985
ipn'!gi_t;‘atj!}g-g;‘N!L.u—'tax liability of the.. dealer, altho?;,;h m))
declagations. in Form. °F: had. been , furnished. by him. i
p;if'sgq.‘nqg;,of: the assessinge authority’s orders of -September
1984... There .was,.also. nothing_on -record .to. indjcate. that -
thc . dealgrfrwas eve.r .-a‘rsbke.dg?toi{‘fumlShz._Sllgh. declaraﬁ Ons,<n61‘
was any: other. evidenge on . Tecord. . to". jndicate . that - the
moyegment - of ; such .goods;: Was;. occasioneq ctherwise - than
as.a.result ;Of 3 3848;; Therefore, the; ass(zssmen.ts‘d £, the deal -
bassd. . on . his, claim. of,; stock - 'tra}lsfgrs‘.zg.w R Seale

. . ag:. 1ncorrect. -

. - the..absence. 0f-~~'P¥OI:?¢1f:- declarations or other - névilfggﬁe,gg
- question,.. the, transactions. should: have.. been , subjected to -
tax. Tax not levied amounted to Rs, 7.05 8y ubjected.

at _the, rate .of 10 per -°°_m~~L 5,8.1,5:-;-( -calqulatgd.

(i) At Kokrajhar, a dealer dealing in Khoir in' course
of inter-states biade and commerce had been- assessed: (April
1985) to-nil'tax- for the return period - ending..31st March
1985, on.his: _S}lb,m.‘lﬂlen to the assessing . authority.a declara-
tion in Form: F in support of transt_‘er of goods valuing
Rs. 1,85;545: Assessment records Including the dealer’s
registration certificate indicated that he had no agent or
dcpdb‘outsidg ‘ th@;StiltC*C-f-“‘ Assam where ggpds:_f' calild be
transferred for sale.. In-the- absence of - any evidenee:of stack
tranefer, the turnover should have been treated as:. inter-
State sale to unregistered dealers and taxed at the rate of



80

10 per cent. The grant of exemption on the basis of invalid
declaration in Form ‘F’ resulted in tax amounting to
Rs. 16,868 being evaded by the dealer.

5.7.2 The Department in their reply stated that —
(i) The books of accounts of the dealer were re-verified. .
It was found that in the relevant pericds the dealer had
not effected any tiansfer of stcck of tea. The tea valuing at
Rs. 70,58,150/-referred to in the audit observation were,in fact
sold by the dealer in course of inter-State trade and com-
merce to registered dealers - in other Statel* “Out of the
total sales of Rs. 70,58.150/- sales amounting (o Rs. 65,66,427/-
were  supported by ‘C’ Foims and the lalancc of
Rs. 4,91,723/- by ‘C’ Forms both the sales madc in the course
of export of the goods out of the territory of India. The
dealer in his returns for the periods claimed the transactions
as exempted sales but the Superintendent of Taxes while
making assessment inadvertently treated the same as trans-
fer of stock. It is also seen tfat the dealer purchased the
entire quantity of tza thus sold in course of  inter-State trade
to registered dealers in auction held in Guwahati tea
auction market and sold in course of inter-State trade to
registered dealers and supported by ¢’ Forms are not
liable to tax under the Central Sales Tax Act as ' per
Government of Assam notification No. FTX. 102/70/Pt-1/240,
dated 21st July 1972and as sales made in eourse of export
of goods out of the fterritory of India are also exempt from
tax under the Act the dealer was not liabie to pay - tax on
the transactions referred to above and: no loss of revenue
was incurred. ‘ : - ) oA

(IT) The dealer was re-assessed to tax rejecting the ‘F’
fl;orm 1N question and additional demand was raised as Shown
elow ;—

For P.E. 31.3.85. LA oA S

Tax assessed (5o RS-IG,BGS.CPO
Interest levied el 0t ARS:12:168.00
' Total— . . Rs, 290_3—50_(; BSAE

The demand which was issued.tb ,thek‘dealer on '251':h
May 1985. The demanded amount is, in the process - of
realisation. oy it Blrtde. aeh o

OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

3.7.3. The Committee is pleased to drop the para.



81

Irregular grant of cxemption from levy of tax
(Audit para 2.9/CAG 1985-86 R/R)

5.8.1 The audit has pointed out that—(i)(a) In Guwa-
hati a dealer’s inter-state sales amounting to Rs.6,11,279
effected during the period ending 3lst March, 1980 to 30th
September, 1983 were exempted from levy of tax under the
Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 treating thess sales as having
been effected by transfer of documents of title to the goods:
in the course of the movement of goods frem Uttar. Pradesh
State to Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Trirura and Mizeram
States. A scrutiny in audit of the assessment records, howe-
ver, showed that out of the total sales of Rs.3,11,279, sales
amounting to Rs.22,26,416 only were supported by  decla-
rations in Forms ‘C’ or ‘D’ and also certificate ‘E’. Sales
amounting to Rs.29,98,731 were supported by declarations

in Forms ‘C’ or‘D’ only while the rémaining sales amouns
ting to Rs.10,86,132 were not'supported by -any declarations
or certificate  at all. Therefore, while sales amountitang to
Rs.22,26,416 were correctly exempted from levy of tax, on

the remaining sales of Rs.29,98,731 and Rs.10,86,132 tax
was leviable at the rates of 4 percent and 10 percent res-
pectively. - The irregular grant of exemption from levy of
tax on sales amounting to Rs. 40,84,863 ( Rs:29,98,731 plus
Rs .10,86,132 ) resulted: taxamounting to Rs. 2,28 562 not
being realised. :

(b) Similarly, inter-State saes amounting  to Rs.49,06 136
made by three other dealers of Guwahati during the varions
return periods falling between 30, September, 1980 and
31st March, 1984 were exempted from (levy of tax) by the
assessing authority treating the saleg 35 having been made
by transfer of documents while the goods were in movement
from West-Bengal, Bombay, Rajasthan

; » Orissa, Punjab, Bihar;
Uttar Pradesh, Gujrat, Karnataka and Kerala States and Delbi
and Pondicharty Union Territovies to Assam, Arunachal Pra-

desh, Meghalaya, Manipur, Nagaland, [ripura and West

‘Bengal States. A scrutiny in audit of the supporting decu-

ments, however, showed that sales amounting to Rs.19,12,509
only were supported by declarations in Forms ‘C’ or ‘D’
and also by certificatc in form ‘E’ and as such these sales
alone should have bcen exempted from levy of central sales
tax. Sales amounting to Rs. 26,03,240 were supported by
declarations in Forms ‘C’ or ‘D’ only and were, therefore,
taxable at the rate of 4 per-cent, The remaining sales of
Rs.3,90,387 were not supported by any declaration/certificate
at all and were thus liable to tax at 10/12 per-cent. The



82

irregular -grant of exemption from levy of tax in respect of
sales amounting to Rs.29,93,627 (Rs.26,03,240 plus Rs.3,90,387)
resulted in tax amounting te Rs.1,45,322 not being realised.

- - (i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State
sale of any goods is exempt from levy of tax, if under the
sales tax law of the appropriate State, sale or purchase, as
the ‘case may be of such goods is exempt from levy oftax
generally. The Act also provides that sale of purchase of
any -goods shall not be- deemed to be exempt from levy of’
tax .generally if under the State law, the sale or purchase’
of such .goods is exempt only in specified circumstances or
under specified conditions. Under the Assam Sales Tax Act,
1947, - all cereals or pulses,  including all forms of rice, are
exempt from levy of tax only .when ‘these are sold other-
wigse than in sealed containers. “The sale of pulses is therefore,
not generally exempt from levy of tax in the Statc and as
such, .central sales tax is leviable on inter-State sale pulses.

- In Guwahati, in the assessment (f a dealer on his
inter-State sales of pulses amoun ting, to Rs.24,30,845 for the
return periods ending 31st'March, 1983 and 30th September,
1983, the assessing officer did not. levy- tax, ‘treating the
sales of ‘pulses as sales of exempted goods, which was incor-
rect. - The sales .being ' not supported by deelarations in
Forms ‘C’ or ‘D’, central sales tax was lcviable thereon at
8 per-cent i. e. twice the rate applicable t¢ the sale or
purchase of declated gocds within the State. This resulted
in ‘non-levy of tax amounting to "Rs.1,94,468.

. (iii) In terms of Government notifications issued from
* time to time,. sales by a registered dealer, having his place
of business in the State, in the course of inter-State trade
or - commerce to any person/dealer - of Arunachal Pradesh
were ‘axempted from central sales tax upto 20th July, 1972.
However, such exemptions were: restricted to Sales to dealers
only of Arunacbal Pradesh : with effect from 21st July, 1972.:

Therefore, sales to Government departments ( not coming -
within the meaning of dealers) since 21st July. 1972 were

liable to be taxed. o o B

-~ In Guwabhati, after seizurs (June 1978) and verification
(July 1979) of accounts in respect of 3 dealer, the - Superin- .

tendent of T'axes (Enforcement Branch) reported (February 1982)
o :the assessing authority .about non-levy of tax on sales

o - ! , . : ?



83 .
amounting to Rs. 19,64,449 made by the, dealer to. Gove-
rnment departments of = Arunachal Pradesh (which did not
‘come within the mieaning of dealer) during the variotis return
periods falling between Ist October, 1971 aud 30th September,
'1976. The assessment records indicated that these sales had
been exempted from tax. As” exemption of tax on Sales to
Government departments was admissible only upto 20th July,

1972, sales amounting to Rs.17,43,823 for the period from

1st October; 1972 to 30th September, 1976, ( details of
‘sales during 21st July 1972 to 30th September 1972 were
not available in “assessment record) should not come under

the purview of exemption. Grant of * incorrect ‘exemption '

 resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs, 1,74,383, (at the rate of
“ten per-cent), As the mistake was not apparent from
records, the assessing authority had sought (May 1984) the.
orders from the Commissioner of Taxes for sou moto revi.
“sion of assessment for the periods in question. The ofders
are awaited (March 1987). Thus; delay in taking promot
‘action ‘at different stages has resulted in non-realisation
of tax amounting to Rs. 1,74,383,- - rPHsatio

(iv) Under the Assam purchase Tax
purchase of taxable goods, tax is levied
last purchase inside the State. Padd
rafe of 2 per ceént under the Act.

Act, 1967, on
1 at the point of
Y 15 taxable at the

. e

Atl; Silchar;l'Pulghascs of paddy valujp
made by a“dealer during the returp FiG o<
June 1982 to 30th September 1983 ~w£:e,°2;°n§g?;3‘g égtnl]l
levy of purchase tax, based on the ‘dealer’s claim that he
had purchased paddy for salé to the Food Corporatioﬂ of
India (F.G.I) and that as such he was neg the -last pur-
chaser of paddy inside the state, A 'Closs-examination in
audit of -the "assessment = records with those of the F.CI
Silchar, however, revealed that it was : : :
lakhs and not paddy which was supplied by the dealer to
the F.C.I1. during those petiods.” In so far as paddy was
concerned, the dealer was' the last purchaser of that com-
modity inside the State and 2s such he was liable to pay
purchase tax on purchases “of ‘paddy - valuing Rs. 3719
lakhs. The irregular grant of exemption by the assessing

authority resulted in tax amounting to R 74,380 not being -

realised.

o

g Rs. 3719 lakhs

rice valuing Rs.1-64




84

(v) Accordiag to the
Act, 1947, sales of goods to B

on production of ceritificate from the C

Commissioner ommissioner, Deputy -

or  Sub-divisional Officer, Soutl
7 e » southern Bhutan
2t eor ¢ cffect that the goods are for export to

Two dealers of Now : ;
ghee, butter, ch0colatc()) t%‘)n]l}!hlsl?elli %‘(())?dsR(mllk, baby food

¥ . :
EI’}l: period from Ist October 19g] to ‘30ths‘ SoRILl Cijring

her su 3 cptembe; 1982
f 1 PPorted by the req: . .
e;(PI;lrtTl “This theee 2uthority nor e there o CoTtificate
from tax unde €se sales did pet any proof of

qualify for
it a:lsscelssmg officer, howe-
¢T  Sub-section 5 of

r the Stat
ver allowed £Xemption ef?gm

e

exemption

t.
4 (,//7 f’jﬂ A (which empowered
ﬁﬂt‘,t'}r;n 3 of the % d ‘. ‘)| \\\Q ‘\.\‘\\Ql‘
the State G(;vcrumen{ {6 (:'”h“ IQ[d“y L.)\en\])\.

" . Such SalfS)'
Stait sules oF levyv-1ax gt concessional rates cxem-

At tt ese sales were not inter-State sales, gl‘z'u:’t‘ (1)531‘ and
ption from tax under said sub-section was Ir LSg
resulted i1- under assessment of tax of Rs. 41,833.

5.2.2. The departmental reply reads as follow :—

(1) (a) The case records of the dealer were re-cxamined.
Re-examination revealed that the dealer had submitted
revised 1cturn before the original assessment was completed
which e caped the notice of the assessing officers at the
time of original assessment, It was found from the
revised return that sales occured during movement of goods
in the course of inter-State Trade and Commerce 1waé»
Rs. 5,71,181°00 only as against RS. 63.,11,279'00 as disc Osed
in the original return. The assessing officer re-a8scsse
the dealer on the basis of the revised return submitted
by the dealer. From the records it also emerged that sale
amounting to Rs. 5,40,098'00 actually dld_llot materialise,
As such, no declaration in respect of this amount was
found necessary. All sales shown as made to registered
dealers were supported by requisite declarations submitted
by the decaler. As such, there is no loss of Government
revenue in this instant case.

(i) (b) In respect of all the threc dealers the required
dsclaration forms which could not be made available to
the Audit had been traced out subsequently. It has also



85

- | ’ three dealers

‘been found that all the sales made by the th{i%; -formg

- in question have been covered by : the declara itregularity
- furnished by the purchasing dealers.- Hence, 1O

: : ) . revenue.
was detectcd in the - assessments snd no loss -of

was involved. (ii) In the insiant casethe commOQ?I‘,f’ﬂﬁl;:,f'
according to audit has' escaped. assessment Was cempted
- Audit has taken the view that since <Pulses” are X dﬁio-
from tax under tte Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 'ci]or} Act
vally by virtue of item No..T of Schedule-1II" to tfc rﬁta);
““Pulses” cannot be regarded as generally exempt: 'r(l) Sales
within the meaning of Section 8(2A) -of the Gentrla tax
Tax Act, 1956. In the circumstances central .saics State
- . ought to have been levied in respect of the inter-Sta

- sales of “Pulses™ which had not been done . by -assessing

authority. In a similar matter Government .had earlier, -in -

consultation with the .judicial Department, : Jdecided - that
“cereals and pulses” would not be liable. te.central sales
tax, However, following re-examination -of the matter by
the Judicial Department the earlier view adopted by the
. Government was revised and-it was decided that under
* the law as it exists “‘cereals and pulses” .are liable to central
sales tax since, as observed by. audit, they are net generally
exempt from sales tax within the meaning of the Central Sajles
Tax Act. On.the other hand, it EiSAaISO nOt the pOIicy of the
Government to levy sales tax on “pulses”, A proposal for
granting exemption from sales tax in respeet of ‘‘cereals and
. pulses”is under active-consideration of the Government. '
- (iil) Inspite of the best efforts by the Superintendent of
Taxes (Recovery) Guwahati, the defaulters i. e., partness of
M/S: FPrutos and Co. Guwahati, could not be traced out.
The business- was found to be closed down long back and
the Superintedent of Taxes (Recovery) Guwahati ceuld not
gather any clue as to the whereabeut of the dealer. :
" . (iv) In pursuance of the Audit observatjons the case was
ré-examined. On re-examination it has came o light that out
of the total ‘quantity of paddy valued at Rs, 37.19 lakhs,
paddy valued at Rs. 1,40,230/- was actually found taxable
under the Assam purchase Tax Act, 1967 during the quarter
~ending 31st December 1982. This turnover wag assessed and
‘due tax realised. o -

The balance quantity of paddy valued at Rq. 35.79 lakhs
was actually bought by the dealer from the ijgp.r ‘branch
of STATFZD and not from the Food Corporation of India as
-pOint;d-O“t by audit,'Th(lal re]gords, hsupp the 1
certificate obtained from the Branch Vian,eer. i
Branch of ST TFED, confirmed this, The Bgaenclc;fﬁ:hig:? ?)i'

g

orted by the required -




84

(v) According to the provision of Assam Sales Tax
Act, 1947, sales of goods to Bhutan are exempt from tax
on production of ceritificate from the Commissioner, Deputy -
Commissioner or Sub-divisional Officer, Southern Bhutan
at Sorbhog to the effect that the goods are for export to
Bhutan

Two dealers of Nowgong sold goods (milk, baby food
ghee, butter, chocolate) to Bhutan for Rs. 4,18,347 curing
the period from Ist October 1981 to 30th September 1982.
The sales Were neither supported by tle required certificate
frcm the prescribed authority nor was there any proof of
export. Thus these sales did not qualify for exemption
from tax under the State Act, The assessing officer, howe-
ver allowed exemption from tax under sub-section 5 of
Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax Act (which empowered
the State Government to either totally exempt the inter
State siles or levy tax at concessional rates ¢ o such sales).
At these sales were not. inter-State sales, grant of exem-
ption from.tax under said sub-section was jrregular and
resultcd 11- uncer assessment of tax of Rs. 41,835.

5.8.2, The departmental reply reads as follow :—

(1) (a) The case records of the dealer ‘were re-cxamined.
Re-examination revealed that the dealer had submitted
revised 1cturn before the original assessment was completed
which e caped the notice of the assessing officers at the
time of original assessment, It was found from the
revised return that sales occured during movement of goods
in the course of inter-State Trade ang Commerce was
Rs. 5,71,181°00 only as against Rs. 63,11,979:0p as disclosed
in the Origi:ﬂa] l'etul'n- The aSSeS&ing Oﬂ—‘]cer Ie_assessed
the dealer on the basis of the revised return submitted
by the dealer. From the records it alge emerged that sale
amounting to Rs, 5,40,098'00 actually did noey materialise.
As such, no declaration in respect of this amount was
found necessary. All sales shown as made to registered
- dealers were supported by requisite declarations submitted
by the dealer. As such, there is no loss of Government
revenue in this instant case.

(1) (b) In respect of all the three dealers the required
declaration forms which could not be made available to
the Audit had been traced out subsequently. It has also



 the law as it exists ““cereals and pulses”

85

been found that all the sales made by the three dealers
in question have been covered by : the declaration forms
furnished by the purchasing dealers.  Hence, no irregularity
wag detectcd in the assessments and no loss of revenue
was involved. (ii) In the instant case the commodity that,
according to audit has cscaped assessment was ‘“Pulses”,
Audit has taken the view that since *“Pulses” are exempted
from tax under tie Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947 conditio-
vally by virtue of item No. T of Schedule-III to the' Act,
““Pulses” cannot be regarded as generally exempt from tax
within the meaning of Section 8(2A) of the Central Sales
Tax Act, 1956. In the circumstances central sales tax
ought to have been levied in respect of the inter-State
sales of “Pulses” which had not heen done by assessing
authority. In a simijlar matter Government had earlier, in
consultation with the judicial Department, - Jdecided that

“cereals and pulses” would not be liable te central sales

tax, However, following re-examination of the matter by
the Judicial Department the carlier view adopted by the
Government was revised and it was decided that under

are liable to central
sales taX since, as observed by audit, they are net generally
exempt from sales tax within the meaning of the Central Sales
Tax Act. On the other hand, it

fis also not the policy of the
Goveinment to levy sales

; tax on “pulses”, A proposal for
granting exemption from salés tax in Tespeet of ‘““cereals and

pulses”is under active consideration of the Government,

(iii) Inspite of the best efforts by the Superintendent of
Taxes (Recovery) Guwahati, the defaulters i. e., partners of
M/S: Fratos and Co. Guwahati,

- could not be traced out.
. The business- was found to be ¢lo

: sed down long back and
the Superintedent of Taxes (Recovery) Guwahati could not

gather any clue as to the whereabeut of the dealer.

- (iv) In pursuance of the Audit observations the case was
re-examined. On re-examination it has came to light that out
of the total ‘quantity of paddy valued at Rs, 37.19 lakhs,
paddy valued at Rs. 1,40,230/- was actually found taxable
under the Assam purchase Tax Act, 1967 during the quarter

ending 31st December 1982. This turnover was assessed and
due tax realised.

he balance quantity of paddy valued at Rs. 35.79 lakhs
was g;tually bought by the dealer from the Silchar branch
of STATFZD and not from the Food Corporation of India as
pointed out by audit. The records, supported by the required
certificate obtained from the Branch %ianager of the Silchar
Branch of ST \TFED, confirmed this. The Branch Manager of



86

the Silchar Branch of the STATFED in his memo No, SF/SCL/
Paddy/84-85/6771, dated 30th May, 1985 also stated that the
purchase tax liability relating to the quantity of paddy procured
by them under price supp:rt scheme and subsequently sold
to the Agert of the dealer would be paid by the ST \TFED.
In view of the above, the dealer was found mnot liable for
the amount of tax involved in  th: above transaction.
However, steps are being taken t0 ensure pavment of taxes
under the Act by the concerned branches of the STATFED
which isa Co-operative organisation.

(V) inthe light of the audit observation, the records of
the first dealer were re-examined. On re-examination, it has
ceme to light that the entire sales cxcept sales valued at
Rs. 40,652.20 had been made to Bhutan and weie duly
covered by certificates of the competeni authority of the
Royal Govirnment of Bhutan on the reserve of the sale
memos Wwhich were available in the case record of the dealer.
It is presumed that the certificates in qucstion misht have
e-caped the notice of the audit. Howevir action are being
taken to  complete assessment in ‘espict of Rs. 40,652.20
which remained unassesed at the tin e of orig'ral agsessment:
In the case cof the second dealer, it has come’ to light on
Te-esamination of the case records that ths total sales to
Bhutan during the periods in question  was Rs. 2.02.926.00.
It has be n furiher cbserved that the Dc puty Coxﬁmissioner
phuntsholing (Bhutan) had certified on the reverse of the
sales memos to the effect that the entire goods were sold to
Bhuten, There being nothing to _the contrary, the assessing
officer accepted the above certification frc m the competent
authority and the claim for exemption was allowed, Fence
there is no under-assessment of tax in the instant case.

OBSERVATIONS/REC: JMENDATT 3NS

5.8.3. The Committee observes in respect of sub-para
(1) {a) & (b) that the assessments wore‘revised and found no loss
of Goverrment revenue. I[n respect of sub-para (ii) the
Commitiee zccepted the submission of the Department that
the Governmen! will not levy any taxes on cereals and
pulses when sold loose and except when sale occured in sealed
containers avd thercafter the Committee decided to drop the
sub-para. The Commiitee in respect of Sub.para (iii) reco-
mmends that the Department will realise the dues within a
pericd of 3 months by taking up the matter vigorously. Thef
Committee also expresses their no objection in  respect gr
action taken on sub-para (iv). The Committee furth
decided to drop the sub-para (v).

Ll



87
Irregular assessment of tax at concessional rate.
(Audit para 2.10/CAG 1985-86 R/R)

5.9.1: The audit has pointed out that : -

(a) At Kokrajhar, a dealer submitted to the assessing
autbority two declarations in Form ‘C’ for Rs. 12,47,61
and Rs. 3,76,261. (he first decliration -contained six indi-
vidual transactions for amounts ranging from Rs 95.91 to
Rs. 3,46,115 while the second related to three individual
transactions for Rs. 1,12,733, «s.2,05,160 and Rs. 58,368,
Thus, each declaration covered inore than one transaction
of sales above the.prescribed limit - of Rs. 10,000 for the
return perio's ending 30th September 1982 and 31st March,
1983. The defective declarations were accepted by the
assessing authority and the dealer was assessed to tax at
the concessional rate, resulting in under-assessment of tax.
tiven if the Cealer is allowed the benefit of concessional
rate of tax for the transactions with highest value in each
case (Rs. 3,46,115 and Rs. 2,05,160), the jrregular conces-

sion 1n  respect of the oth.r transactions iavolved an under
assessment of tax of Rs- 61,88].

At Dhubri, on sales amg

- un%in t : 5
by two dealers durirg the pe 5 %0 Rs: 20541 made

i1iods endine

1983, 31st “‘arch 1984 and 30th Sé}{ilenn%begiOtlhqu"SeE‘t;m‘E:g
levied at the concessional rate of A s Jost {;il o
supporting declarations in Form ‘@ The aqv.esst;inent at the
concessional rate was incorrect ag the supﬁériing e
tions covered more than one transaction exceeding the
prescribed monetary limits, Tax on these sale was leviable
at the rate of 10 percent. The incorrect application of
concessi nal tate resulted in tax being levied short by
Rs. 11 850.

(¢) In Kokrajhar, a dealor sold timber, door shutter
and pane! windows to the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity
Board for Rs. 2,11,702  during the return period ending
3)st. March “1981. The sale was taxed af the conces-
sional rate of 4 per-cent (n the basis of a declaration in
Form ‘C’ furmished by the selling dealer obtained from
the Board. As the goods purchased by the Board weie not
required by it for resale or for usc either in the distribution
of power or generation of clcctricity or .any oiter form



88

of power, mo concession in tax was a lmissibie to the dealer-
The irregular allowance of concession resulted in tax beiag
levied short by Rs. 11,893.

On this being pointed o t in audit (January 1985),
the assessing officer stated (January 1986), that the dealer
had since been re-assesssd  (30th = ,arch 1985). He also
stated that the dealer had filed an apecl 1o the appellate
authority against the rc-assessment proceedings, Further
report is awaited (Viarch 1987).

(i) Under the Central Sales Tax Act. 1956, intefistate
sales to registared dealers, if covered by declarations in Form
‘C’, are taxable at a - concessional rate of 4 percent,
otherwise such sales arc liable to ba taxed at the rate of
10 per cent or at the rate applicable to sale of such goods
under State Act, w!ichkever ig higher. Under the Assam
Fiaance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956, tax on sales of gramophones
and radiograms is leviable at the rate of 12 per pcent. In
Guwahati,”a  dealer in  his returns for the half yearly
petiods. ending 3lst March 1939 30th September 1982 and
31st March 1983 indicated that he had collected extra 1ax
amouuting to Rs. 33,457 from gome dealers at the rate
of 6 percent, in addition to tax at 4 ber-cent, as the purchasers
had not produc:d declarations in Form ‘C’. Based op the
amount of extra tax collected, the turniver of the dealer
(nct covered by declaraticns in Form ‘C’j worked out 10
Rs. 557,617 attracting levey of tax amcunting to Rs. 60,831
at the st te rate (12 per-cent) ag applicable to sale of
gramophones raciograms, etc, The assessing authority how-
eser, levied tax amounting {o Rs. 9] 447 by incorrectly
applying the coscessional rate of 4 por-cent-  his resulted
in tax bging leVied ShDIt bY Rs. 39,384.

(iii) Under Scction 2 (j) of the Central Sales ‘Tax
Act, 1956, turnover, used in relation to any degler liable

to tax under the Act means aggregate of the sale price
received and rec:ivable by him in Tespect of sale of any
goods in the course of inter-state trade or Commerce. made
during any period and determined inaccordanee Wit’h the
provisions of the Act and the rules made thereunder.

At Boagaigoan, a dealer was assessed to tax at con -
cessional rate on the basis of his revised turaover amount-
ing to Rs. 15,09,541 and Rs. 33,73,742 for the periods



89
» end ng 31st March 1982 and 3ist
of assessment records, however, re
submiitted declarations in Form ¢C’
sales ‘amounting to Rs.
the - aforesaid periods whi
been understated in the ret
Acceptance of . revised turnover-

"March 1983, A scrutiny
vealed that thé dealer had
and ‘D’ in support of

17,40,990 and’ Rs. 35,34,195 during
ch showed that.the turnover ‘had
urns submitted by the dealer. -

without correlating it with the
the dealer resulted

by the assessing authority
declarations - furnished by

2,31,447 "and' Rs.
sequently non-levy

On' this being pointed out in audit -

 department stated -

_in the turnover- to the extra of RS.’
1,60,453 ' cscaping = assessment and ' con-
of tax amounting to Rs. 15,073,

(March ' 1985), the
(May 1986) that the ‘dealer had ‘been

- re-assessed and demand
awaited (March 1987). -

5.9.2 : The De
follows —

o —

- (a) In pursuance of;the‘

raised. Report -on ' fecovery . is -

partment in their written reply stated as

Audit observation re-assessments

for the period ending 30th S
March, 1983 were mad

made under the C.S.T. Act
‘C’ forms produced 'by the dealer

eptember, 1982 and 3lst

rejecting the
"-and an additional dem-

" Tax period. -
.mw*ﬁ' ‘.

2ax b . Amoun :
;30982 . 65.434.00
31.3.83 ~ .19,590.00
Interest . L .
O TR ST [} . ..
30.9.82 - 28,688.00
341'.3.83 v' 6,240.00

The-amount is in process of realisation.

(b) In pursuance of the Audit observations, the asses-
smeats for the period ending 30.9.83 and 30.9.84 were iev-
ised in the case of one dealer on 10.12.85 under the Cen-
tral Sales Tax Act, 1956 rejecting the defective ‘C’ forins
in question. Being aggricved on the revised assessment orders,
the dealer ‘preferred- an” appeal before the Assistant Comm-
issioner of Taxes ( Appeals ), Guwahati. The learned Ass-
istant Commissioner of Taxes (Appeals), held that the -C’
iorm number N/5/200105 relating to the P.E. 30.9.83 con -
tained six invoices and all the invoices were found raised



90 - )
against -thc -goods supplied. in -pursuance of purchasc -order
N0:1/83, dated 10.483 Similarly, in P.E. 500.0¢ iho -0
Ed}"inf No. N/5/446746..contained 'three invoices which were
- taised, against the .goods im. pusuance -of purchase order,
' ?5;, 31;34; dated 9.8.84. Since each of the ‘CG*  forms conta-
ig§ invoiccs raised . against a.single purchase order and the
dﬁéﬁ”éﬁﬁi Ol the, goods were. made in.the..same financial

vear (it ;mitist- be held .that each of.the 'G’ forms. contained.
' Ollq gi;érisilction ..»andﬁ in th_at view the ‘a? ;fOImS were .vahd’;
arid the, appealer is entitled , to get the benefits -of ‘C

A,

fotms in- accordance with: the provisions of, the Act,

.ty Accordingly the learned Assistant Cemmissianer of Taxes,
(Appeals) . in his order dated 9.11.86 - set-aside the assess-
ments made, subsequently on dated -10.12.85 for. both the

periods. Thus the original assessments- for P E. 30.9.83 &
PE. 30.9.84 prevaileq. . .

, In the other case, the assessing officers reported that
the dealer had re-submitted seperate °G? Forms for individ-
ual consignment as below:— . . = L

", “C”"Form. No.  BB. 204474 for Rs. 13,974.37 for P.E.
30.9.83 and. ‘C’ Forms No. BB, 204475 for Rs. 15,391;99
and No. BB. 204476 for Rs. 23,466.99 P.E. 31.3.84. However.
the Assistant Commissioner of Taxes, Dhubri. Zone undep
whose Jurisdiction the dealer is registered ‘has been directeq
to re-examine the case and take necessary action as per provigi. .
ons of the Act: (c) (i) In the light of the audit observauoq.deqler
was re-assessed to tax for the P. E. 31st March,1981 by rejecting
the ¢ G’ Form No M 494932, dated 16th March, 1981 and

| TS -
ating the entire amount of Rs. 2,11,702:07 as sals to
3§-:§§iste§ed dealer in the course of inter-state trade and
commerce and a sum of Rs, 19,253.43 .as tax and sum of
Rs. 6,380.00 as. interest were, levied upon the dealer,

. . Thereupon, the dealer preferred and appeal before the, _
Assistant Commissioner of Taxes (Appeals) and the - Appea-
llate. authority rejected the appeal. However, the dealer pa'ld--
Rs. 17,471.43 against the above mentioned. dues. The dealer
again ?prefv;rred another appeal before the -Assistant Com.-
missioner .of Taxes ( Appeals ) who passed at order staying
realisation of the balance amount.




91

 The result of the app‘eall is awaited.

(c) (ii) In the light of the Audit observation, the records
of th: dealers are cre-verified. It appears that the, dealer
submitted revised returns for all the relevant three periods
before assessments were made. The net turnover returned in -
the original arid revised returns are as below :— B

Period ending Net turnover as  Net turnover as.per-
- per original return revised turnover.

31,3-82 Rs. 17,43,206.42 . Rs. 17,19,349.56 - -
.30.9.82 Rs, 9,81,878.56  Rs. 9;76,442.35
31.3.83 Rs. 7,27,874.13 ~ Rs. 7,23,709.87 -
Total— Rs. 34,52,959.11  Rs. 34,19,501.78

The difference in turnovers in between the original and
revised returns amounted to Rs. 33,457.33 was due to
the following reasons : — At the time of submission of the
original returns the dvaler did ‘not receive .certain ¢ C.’ Fo-
rms against the sales made to registered dealers and consequ-
ently collected 67, tax extra from.such dealer subsequently
received the ‘ G’ forms against the sales on which extra
6%. tax. was collegted and submitted revised returns reducin
the  turnovers by Rs- 33,457.33 i.e., by the amount of extra
6% tax which the dealer collected for non-receipt of. cer-
tata ‘G’ forms at the time of submission of the original returns.

It 1s also folmd that the €Xtra amount Of . tax
collected by the dealer was only subsequent receip:5 %}f 1 .t:;.
levant ‘C’ forms refunded to the purchasing dealers by-issuing
credit notes. As in- the. relevant periods the -'dealer made
all the sales to:Regd. dealers and Government Departments,
aud as such sales were supported’ by requisite ‘C’ and *D;
forms the dealers was mnot liable to pay any tax at the rate
of 12% and thére was no loss of any  Government {revenue,

(c)' (iii) In the light of the Audit observation .the
dealer was - re-assessed to tax and additional demands raised .
as detailed below : — o ‘

‘P, E. . Additional dues demanded = Dues paid
31-3.82. Rs, 11,157.00 Rs. 11,I57.00
-31.3.83 Re. 457500  -Rs. 4,575.00
The dealer has already paid the demanded dies. -
~ OBSERVATIONS/RECOMEND AFIONS

5.9.3: The Ccmmittee recommends that the Depart- . |

ment should be more cautions- in future while dealing with
such miatter, '




92 -
Escapement of Turnover
(Audit .para<~2.ll‘/CAG,_ -1985'»;5_,6 R/R) -
s 101 -”l['he' audit has lpoi'tntéd out that:—

. Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956,
a registered dcaler is required 1o furnish to the assessing
authority, - a prescribed return 2longwith the treasury receipt
in token of payment of tax dues. The Act also provides
that if a dealer conceals- thefparticulars of hjs turnover or
deliberatety ',fuz_nisheg inaccurate patticulars of such turnover,
the asse:sing ‘authority may: levy penalty in addition to
the tax payable by the dealer, equal to an amount not
exceed:ng one and a half times the ar ount of tax.

| (i) . Under the Assam

‘At Mangaldoi,- a dealer wasassessed to tax (May 1984,)
on tre bsis of his returned turnover i(Rs. 11,53,822) for the
balf yearly periods- falling, between 3ist March' 1978 and
3lst March 1983, A report (December 1983). from the Ins-
pector of Taxes (Enforcement Bran.h) indicated that the
dealer had in addition to the assesseq turnover, sold to
the Government department goods valuing Rs.12,47,177
taxable at 7 percent during ‘those. periods. - This turnover
ameunting to Rs. 12,47,177 having. a tax effect of Rs: 81,591
has escaped assessment. Besides, ‘penalty not excee ding
Rs. 122,386 was leviable on the dealer for concealment of
turnover.. On ti;is being pointed out.in audit (June 1985),
the department stated (December 1986) that the assessment
had been revised (September 1986), against which the deal.
er had preferred an. appeal. Further report in ‘this: re:
gard is awaited (March 1997). S N

“ .. (ii). Under-the Assam Finance (Sales. Tax) Act;: 1956,
sale of timber other than firewood is taxable at vthe  rate
of 7 percent at the point of ,Jﬁrst sale in the State. . _

In 1espect of a dealer at Nowgong, the Inspector of
Taxes and the Superintandent of Taxes (Enforcement
Branch) reported (June 1979 and August 1982) to the as-
sessing_ officer, on the basis of Forest Department’s records,
that the value of three coupes operated by the dealer du-
ring 1978-79 to 1981-82 was Rs. 3,22,22]1. The assessment
records indicated that another forest coupe valuing Rs. 72,922
was also orerated by the dealer during - the said
period.  The Enforcement ~Branch determined the taxable




93

turnover (Rs. 9, 56, 607) at 24 times the value of the four

5 a v i the
upes (Rs. 382, 643, after dcducting Rs. 11,800 being
f:gstp of (timber damaged by  fire) taking into acccunt the
cost of opcration and timber sawing cost etc. The asses-

sing officer however determincd (June 1982 and March
1983) the dealers gross turnover for purposes of assessment
at Rs. 4,66,958 only on the basis of the books of accounts
of the dealer. The resulted in tax being levied short by
Rs. 34,275, computed at

the rate of 7 percent on the turn-
over amounting to Rs. 4, 89,649 which cscaped assesment.

5. 10.2. The departmental reply reads as follows :—

(1) According to audit ap amount of sale of Rs. 12,
47,177 taxable at 1Yot escapes

assessment in addition
to the assessed turnover during the period starting from
Period ending 31.3. 78 to 31.3.83 (excluding P. £. 30.9.80)
based on Inspector of Taxes (E. B.) report dated 23rd De-
cember 1983 showing sale of Rs. 12, 47,187 (not Rs. 12,
47, 177) as  per biils _ to different departments during the
periods mentioned above excluding sale if any to other in-
dividuals. Assessing authority initially agsessed at a total
sale of Rs. 11, 53, 8922 during these ten periods. In ab-
sen(ée o*; otttlfer sale made to other than Government De-
artment, the assessing author;
g;cond time for siy pegiods 30L111ty Hiace Gsesen ot

September 1978, 31st March
1979, 30th September 1979, 31st i e

mber 1981, 3ist March 1982 aidh‘iarc}l 1580, 30th Septe-
the audit that asgess

Inadvertantly replies to
l HSEISTICIEAWAL Tevised. Ttre dea.IeF:' went
to ?Pc{ﬁa ;n Pg}m i’f le"yn of interest only in these six
perlods. According to appellate order, assegsm was again
made for third time for cor R =

in yect levy of interest. In res-
pect of remaiuing four periods factg i interest

i follows. Two
assessment periods 31st March 197 as
are not Interfered ag original asses38 dud Slst March 1981
higher than

Mment was made at figure
. one reported by T K,
period 30th. September 1982 eg neSSpeIcl:::)cgce: fofT?};(:s' aSCS)::
sing authority through mistaks. The Jagt period ending
31st March 1983, was assessed gt higher figure compared
to Inspector of Taxe’s figure. Op further scrutiny, it
reveals that Rs. 12,47,187 ° goes not infact, represent
as escapment in addition to the assessed turnover as evi—
dent from the Inspector of Taxes report, dated 23rd De-
cember 1983 on the basis of which audit observation was
made. This fact, it is observed, was nog pointed out to



BT et e e ¢

_ the Supdo.: of" Taxes (Reeavery), Nagaon: h

91
the-audit by ‘assessing authority at appropriate time. The

present position ‘of “tlie  case records -reveals that Rs. 14,
§2,236- ' lkas- Been -brought wunder -the assessment order

- inthese:ten 'Period’s-as “against'Rs.'12,47,187 as point-

¢d- out the-audit. -

'Total-demand ‘of tax -comes to Rs 95,719 (t-axclu-
Iy found “to Have: been paid and- Rs, 2,624 on account of
for recove we:‘m?':l imbg 1 Necessary: “steps ‘are being taken
or recovery of the balance amount, Penal tion is mnot
yet taken, - ' T action -

(i) The ~Saperintendent of Takes ¢ Recoverv ) Nagaon
lias made attachment:of. the :rent rééefiva‘ble b?: the d%aler
from his:tepant ‘Sti’P K. Agarwala, ‘Haibargaon-in' respect
of  building under “Dag No. -892/#376. and -881Y1311 -of
petiodic Patea! No.-643; .of ;Haibargaon3 -Nagaon. 'Further,
as requested the
mmoveable property
rrelevant documents.

Callcctor, ' Nagaon:for: astackment of his i
by: enclo img Jamabandi copy and -othe

. aBSERVAmiEQNs/:RECQMENDAﬁONs'

5.10:3; .Fhe Comumittee’ express-its. satisfaction on the
action! taken- by -the - Department: and- the para is-dropped.

-




95

TIncorrect determination “of turnover
* WAudit para 2.12/CAG 198586 R/R)

i 51zli{i) Usder: the :Assam : Rinange <(Sales . Tax) Aet,
1926. ~n sale -of taxable goods,. tax .at-presctibed rates. is
leviable at thestage. of ifirst 'sale sinside the State.

A -dealer in Guwahati (dealiug -in..diesel pumps, machi=
_ nery etc.) made local: puvchases .of :machinery . patts valued
at.Rs 17,4912 during April, 1981 . to September; 1988
for -ﬁttmg'sinto Certain :machinery. which..was- swbsequen.‘ﬂty
sold by hWim. While assessing the dealer for: the -period
mentloned above, the assessing wfficer- ablowed, from - his
Bross. turnover, a.dedwction .of -an. ameuntoegyal. jtor-the -
- value .of the lacally. purchased pgets plus 25 :percent theve=~
~ of, ocnsidering this as-a .case -elf wsale. of locally. putchased
Boots. Since the dealer.did'not sell :the machinery - PAFtS
o th?“ form jn- Which"’“these1J18d».;1been:‘:tpqgrchased"‘ but. sold
manhlner. Y, an \it_em -differernt ‘fvom:sthe conbp*onant parts,
after fitting itherein- the. locally purchased .parts, hewas not
%?t;tlﬁd éﬂt‘fﬂ’get‘ﬁﬂy“‘dea“ﬁiﬁfﬂl “from. ‘his- taxable . turnover.
Al ar allewance of., i R
. levied: &.h%rt by: Rs; 1 ;gg;&f_ﬂsewf“‘\’hon resulted .in - tax 'being

: - . . il S Tax- Act, 1956 iwhere" the
?8‘;511%5&@ -of ‘sale prices: ‘“dlcltodslbg @ - degler jnhis -Teturns
mcludes ‘the tax collected: by him. Ror: the. punpose -'of

_ anrimng:;a&-zdmo ﬁnxab:]_é-mur oo e oF g TIng
ted by the dealer-ig ia“oweg m - adeduction of itax -collec

-of ~prices
ln\ accordance with a formula the %ﬁ%&%&%ﬁi&
(). Acvording to the formula, the amount of deduction
- varics . directly with ithe rate. of tax leviable. Inter-State: sales
made 10 registered: dealers  are: taxable: at @, concessional
raie. of 4 ipercent pfﬁ‘ll.dled‘ the - sales. :are: supported by
pICSQﬂb.&d. declarations - dq . Foom:: <@ obtain from - the
purchasing ‘dealer. No. tax i lewinble. on goods transferred
by a.dealer to:his hrauchies outside the State, - provided
such transfers: are supponted- by- prescuibed:: declaraticngin
Form ‘P’ or the fact :

of -trangfers .is proved -by. preductior
of -other modes o_f evidence. , - T

A



96

At Nagaon on the basis of report from the Inspector
of Taxes, a dealer was Summarily assessed by the depart-
ment for the return periods ending September, 1978 to
‘March 1982. His gross turnover was determined at Rs. 3,16,
97,004, comprising inter-State sales to rezistered dealers
amounting to Rs.79,77004 and transfers to branches outside
the State valuing Rs.2,37,20,000. . Out of these the inter-
State sales for Rs.14,01,441 and the branch transfers for
Rs.1,21,86,080 were not Supported by the prescribed dec-

raiions in Form ‘C’ and ‘F’ in the latter case by any
other evidence of transfer, However, in determining the
taxable turnover, the - assessing  officer allowed deduction,
of Rs. 12,35,230 from the turnover of Rs. 1,35,87,521
(Rs. 14,01,441+Rs.l,21,86,080),by applying the formula which
is relevant to a case where tax is collected by the dealer
at the rate of 10 per-cent and s included in the sale
prices. of . goods and valye of branch transfers show in the
dealer’s returns. The assessment  done was incorrect as -
(i) tax on inter-State sales (RS.14,01,441) to  registered
dealers had been charged by the dealer at the rate of 4 per-
cent and not at 10 per-cent. Deduction in resrect of this
portion of the gross turnover should therefore, have been
based on the formula applicable to case where tax ijs
realised at the rate of 4 Percent and not 10 percept and
(ii) no deductio_n was admissible in respect -of branch
transfers amounting Rs.1,21,86,080 as these transfers did not
constitute sales and no tax had been coliected by the dealer
in respect thereof. The total tax leviable at ‘the rate of
10 percent on inter-State sgleg (after allowing deduction
bases on the formuia applicable to the tax rate 4 percent)
and branch transfers (without allowing any dedqct:on)
amounted to Rs.13,53,362 against which tax amounting to
Rs.12,34,404 only had been levied. Tax amounting to
Rs.1,18,958 was thus levied short.

(iii) In Guwahati, a dealer’s 8ross turn over and taxable
turnover as per ' his teturns - for the perjod ending 3lst
March 1976 submitted under the Assam Finance (Sales
Tax) Act, 1956, worked out to Rs.50,08,471 and R5.26,31,005
respectively.  The assessing officer however, determined the
taxable. turnover at Rs.21,45,569 instead of Rs.26,31,005.
Incorrect determination of taxable goods resuiting in tax being
levied short by Rs,14,563. On this being pointed oyt in
audit (March '1985) the Superintendent  of Taxes  stated
(April 1985) that the assessment had since been rectified



—— | i

~disposed;of for the

. ally stock-transfer

97

and demand notice issued, re

| A port on recovery is awaited -
(March 1987). .

5.11.2 : The departmen't in their

. ‘ written re';‘)ily"’r stated
as follows : — - R

(i) It appears from records that the C/R’ of thé_'ggpé
cerned dealer M/S. Mechfield Indusiries for period en__dmg
9/81 to 9/83 (the period ending for which  audit raised;
objection for irregular deductions) was brought to the appex
office in connection with the revisional - proceedings. - for
P.E. 3/71 to 9/71. Th-ough the revisional proceeding: was
above two periods . vide orders . dated,
23:1d May, 1989 passed by .the Deputy Commissioner. of,
Taxes, Sri J. Das_(Since retired), the case record for P/E.
9/81 to 9/83 were . not returned b
along with ‘the said orders.. In the meartime, the. office.
of the Commissioner of Taxes wa

1SSl ) s - shifted from Panbazar
to its new buildings at Dispyr and the

| , Case records appear,
to have been misplaced. The case records have since been
traced out ,and-the Deputy Commissinner of Taxes, Zone-
G has already started suo-moto revigion for re-assessments
of under assessed amounts, . S

aré"(al;)f {)‘elldgﬁlns*ant case, the points ’to"bg“ detefmined

B (a{.)Whether me : SaiéS" \mfué& -'at ‘».R;; e BRI
- N 24 '€d :at - Rs.14,01,441.00 wa$:
actually made to. the Tegistered. dealers in ‘tllle 4’0(?31:&;.01}
l'mgt{gg ‘ET‘ ade or commerce duly supported by declardtion
n ’ - ' ) ’ . Lo At

- (b). Whether goods valued at Rs, 1,21,86,080,00 was: actu=
ally | . to_ag2 5
outside the State. On examination of relevant records by
the assessing officer at .the time of assessment it was
observed that the claim for inter-State sale of goods
valued at Rs- 14,01,441.00 was jn fact not supported by
the requisite declarations in form ‘C’ and hence, the entire
turnover of Rs. 14,01,441.00 was assessed at the rate of
10% in-stead of 4%, as clained by the dealer. Since the
entire turnover of Rs. 14,01,441.00 wa: assessed @ 10%
the application of percentum formula U/S. 8A of the
Central Sales Tax Act,

‘ _ 1956 read with Section 15(3) of
the Assam Sales Tax. Act, 1947 was not detrimental to

ack to. Supdt. of Taxes -

nts/branches . of -the said.-dealer..



98

the interest of the State revenue in the instant case. Simi-
tarly. since the claim for exemption of tax being stock
Iransfer of goods valued at Rs. 1,21,86,080.00 was fourd
not supported by declaration in form ‘P’ or any other
supporiing documentary evidences, the assessing officer re-
jected the calim and the entire turnover was taxed @ 10%-
The application of percentum, formula U/S. 8A of the
Central- Sales Tax Act, 1956 read with Section 15(3) of
- the Assam Sales” Tax Act; 1947 was not detrimental to the
interest of the State revenue.

- (ili) Ia the light of the Audit observations the assess-
ment for period ending 3ist March 1976 was rectified on
12th’ April 1985 and the demund 'notice for the additional
amount of Rs. 14,563.00 was issued to the dealer., The demz-
nd tax was not paid by the dealer. As such arrear certificate
~was issued to the Supdt. of Taxes, (Recovery), Guwahati
on 14th February 1986 for realisation of the avrear 'tax
fncluding the interest' due. The amount is under process

“of recovery with the Supdt. of Taxes, (Recovery).
. OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.11.3. The Committee expresses its dissatisfaction in
respect of sub-rara (1) on the action taken by the Deptt.
to mitigate the objection’ raised .in "audit " and Aaccordingly
recommends that the Department must submit'a positive
reply within one months time from the date of prescnta-
tion of this Report before the House. The Committee in
respect of sub-para (ii),-observes that since"the entire out-
standing dues were written off the para is dropped. The:
Committee in respect of sub-para (ili) would be interested
to know if the arrear tax hag, by now, been realised. If so,
a report should be furnished within cne month time from
the date of presentation of this Report before the House,




- 4. 99 : .
Co 'Nohbievy /Short levy of Interest .
© /- (Audit para 213/CAG 198586 R/R) -

- -5.12.1. Under the Sales Tax laws of the Assam State,
if a delear fails to pay the full amount of tax payable ‘by
him; by the due date, he is liable to pay - interest at the
prescribed rates (varying from 6 to 24 percent per annum)on
the amount by which 1ax paid falls short o the tax payable,
for the entire duration of default. The same provisions
apply in regard to levy and collecton of interest on tax
recoverable under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.

(i) Under the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1956,
a dealer in Guwahati was assessed (June 1984). to,-tax
amounting to Rs, 116,453,

1 Rs. 1,42,516 and Rs. 87,826 for
the pe icds ending 30th September 1981, 3ist March 1982
and 30th eptembsr 1982 respec ively, The dealer, how-
ever, did 0ot pay any tax by the dye date. Interest char-
geable from_ the dealer amounted to Rs, 97,056, but inte- -
rest amounting to Rs. 92,829 only was charged, résulting
In short recovery of interest amounting to Rs. 44,227. -
tg ltax amounting to Rs. 36,168 underatie Assam Finance :
gllgr?h'l..]ax) Act, 1956 for the return periods from 31st
t afte 971 to 30th S'eptember 1982. The‘ ‘dealer paidtlle
ax r the due date. Interest leviable on the -belated
payments of tax amounted to Rs, 81,018, but interest am-
ountiug to Rs. 17,604 only was charged by the. depart-
ment. Tnterest charged short amounted to Rs. 64,314.
(ii)) In another case in Guwaha ti er was asses-
esd (between April 1983 and October 1§81)d?‘31-‘thg, various
~eturn periods encing between March 1982 and March 1984,
Tax dues amounting to Rs. 36,13,129 were, however, paid
by the. dealer Jate -between October 1982 and : June 1984.
Interest chargeable ‘on belated payments worked outto
Rs. 2,09,628. But interest amounting to Rs. 19,112 only
v&zs lclglgrgfg. resulting in interest being recovered short by

. (V) In yet another case in Guwahati, on the dealer’s
failure¢” to submi

i t returns and 10 pay tax for the periods
from Apnl 1977 to March 1982, the Superintendent of



102 ,
R Erroneous demand..of tax” . .
- (Budit para Z14/CAG, 198586 RjR)

- . . 5.13.1. The audit has pointed out that in Guwahati,
- assessment in Tespect of 4 ~dealefr was ‘completed by the
assessing officer and the tax liability was -'defermined at
Rs. 93,819 for the period ending..March 1983. In the
return, " the dealer had shown that tax - amourting to
Rs, 83,324 had -been deducted as source by the Governmeént
Department.Thus, a total demand for Rs. 77,286 (Rs. 93,819, -
Rs. 16,533) ‘was to be raised against the dealer but in stead
a demand for Rs. 66,286 only was raised by the assessing
- officer which" resulted ‘i’ short demand of tax by Rs. 11,000.

ey
1

: .5.13.'2;7 The D.epattment‘_re‘plied that in - pursuance of
the Audit observation the assessments under reference are
certified and demard for Rs. 77,286 besides interest of
Rs:. 51 -were made. Out of the aforesaid demand Rs. 24,321
_was- paid by the qealer. . The ‘balance: amount. is in the
:process -of realisaticn. In course of oral deposition the due
amount is' stated to have been realised. = . .-
- OBSERVATIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS -
", 5.13.3." The Committee is pleased to drop ‘the para. .

,

e



_ 103
ANNEXURE—I

Sub-Committee No. 1 of the P. A. C. of the 9th Assembly,

consitituted vide Notification No. LAPAC 37/92/18130,
dated 3rd November, 1994.

Shri Hitendra Nath Goswami, M. L. A. & Convenor.-
Shri Joy Chandra Nagbonshi, M. L. A. & Member.
Shri Lakshmi Prasad Borgohain, M. L. A. & Member.
Shri Samarendra Nath Sen, M. L. A. & Member.

Shri Parameswar Brahma, M. L. * . & Member.

Shri Barnabast, Tantee, M. L. A. & Member.

ANNEXURE—II

Sub-Committee g £ bly cons-
titut . ..> Ol the P. A. C, of 10th Assembly
June. 1909¢ Notification No. LAPAC 37/92/8579, dated 27th

Hitendra Nagp Goswami, M.L. A. & Member.
hri Bhrigy Kumar Phukan, M. L. A. & Member.
Shrlmati chupoma Rajkhowa, M. L. A. & Member.

AGP (L, A) 298[98-—400-7—5-98



